RS TRAS ort 1









Property of
ALUMNI RELATIONS






VOLUME XIlI
PRESENTED BY
THE SENIOR CLASS

TIMOTHY CHRISTIAN HIC H SCHOOL
ELMHURST, ILLINOIS



At first glance Timothy Christian High School, situated in the midsmkf a grassy field,
appears to be just a long one-story structure ko which a massive addition of steel and
cement has recently been built. But between the hours of 8:0C and 3:00 it is
e = -d as a school actively alive with 325 spirited students.
To those who are more closely acquainted with Timothy, tiNs high school has a
deeper and more significant meaning. It is the answer to many prayers; for Timothy
stands for the truth that is revealed in God’s Word during an age when teaching

is almost entirely unrelated to God.

This instruction of the truth has an influence on every aspect of the student’s life,
Through study, work, participation and fun Timothy takes on a variety of meanings.
The Saga '66 is not only the recorded history of the school year, but it is also

attempt to show that Timothy meant many things to many people

wmmm



Timothy meant a year of beginnings marked by the return of

school bells and yellow buses and a constant flow of
trucks and materials to and from the construction site.






Devotion to God, allegiance to country, and the
quest for knowledge were all part of what
it meant to bear the name Trojan.



Life at Timothy was made up of completing
everyday tasks, reaching for neu heights in
understanding and achievement, mil sharing
fun at parties and basketball game






Participation in the Trojan sports world meant the joy of a
hard-earned victory, the resignation after losing, and the
satisfaction of supporting enthusiastic teams.









The progress of the new addition from the foundations
to the heights of the arched ceiling symbolized for
us another step toward becoming complete persons
in Christ.



ADMINISTRATION
AND FACULTY

Teaching, guiding,

presenting the challenge—
Timothy means this and more.

It is a Christian service to God.






14

Principal: Henrietta Kingma
M.A. State University of New York

The new Allen organ is demonstrated for Miss Kingma.

First Year for Our
New Principal

The class of 1966 has come through a time of many
significant changes in its four years at Timothy Christian
High. It was appropriate, then, that in this class’ last
year, one of the most striking changes in Timothy’s his-
tory took place—the change of administration with both
a new principal and an assistant principal. In addition
to all their tedious scheduling and planning, there was
their friendly assistance that was often overlooked and
the selfless guidance that helped students and faculty
alike.

The new addition to the building brought extra work
for the administration. Besides the thrill of seeing plans
fulfilled, there was the work of equipping and regulating
the use of this addition. The resumption of a regular
gym program and new rooms for classes meant many
changes in the second-semester schedule. Thus, to the ad-
ministration Timothy in 1966 meant a challenge. Their
effort has not been only with and for the students, but
they have worked with the community to improve and
strengthen the Christian tradition of Timothy.

Mr. Hoving, assistant principal, writes out an admittance slip.



A Faculty with a Purpose

To many members of our faculty, summer meant a
time to extend their interests through study and travel.
Last summer three faculty members went to Europe, four
toured in the United States, and three attended summer
school, two through scholarships. Coming from these
many experiences, both new and returning faculty mem-
bers united to challenge the students to work to attain
new levels of learning. Along with regular classwork, ex-
tra time was spent sponsoring clubs, sports, and other
extra-curricular activities. Most of the teachers were also
assigned a homeroom. This involved schedule planning
and conferences with each student in the homeroom and
ironing out any problems a student encountered at school.
The faculty was always willing to give extra help to stu-
dents outside of class and each member of the faculty
was a Christian example for his students and fellow
teachers.

DONALD ALSUM
A. B. Calvin College
Biology I-11, Advanced Biology.
Junior Sponsor, Future Nurses.

BERYL BEAN
B.S. Southern Connecticut State
English 111, Librarian.
Sophomore Sponsor, Saga.

JOHN BILTHUIS
A.B. Calvin College
Chemistry, Physics, Physical Science.
Freshman Basketball, Baseball.

ROBERT HOEKSTRA
A.B. Calvin College
English V-VI, Choir, Chorus.
Freshman Sponsor, Trumpet, Book-
store.

BRENDA BYSTERVELD
M.A. University of Michigan
English VII, Speech, Latin I-VIII.
Director of Junior Play.

LOIS HOFFMAN
B.S. Michigan State University
Home Economics I-11.

VIRGINIA EVENHOUSE
Trinity Christian College
Girls’ Physical Education.
G.A.A., Pompon Girls, Cheerleaders,
Girls’ Basketball.

15



Mr. Alsum and Mr. Nawyn relax at the junior-senior picnic.

CHARLES MEPYANS
A.B. Calvin College
World History, German I-1V.
Saga Photography, Tennis.

JAY MILKAMP

A.B. Calvin College
Algebra I, 1V, Geometry II.

Golf.

PAUL MITCHELL
B.M.E. Wheaton College
Music Appreciation, Concert Band,

Varsity Band.
Chapel Advisor, Pep Band.

ARNOLD HOVING
M.A. Purdue University
Assistant Principal, Dean of Boys.
Algebra 111-1V, Advanced Math
VII-VIII.
Frosh-Soph Basketball.
WILLIAM NAWYN
M.A. University of Michigan
U.S. History, Church History,
American Government.
Student Council, Co-Director of
Junior and Senior Plays.

BONNIE KUYERS
A.B. Calvin College

English 1 11, 1V, VII-VIII.
Fine Arts Festival, Trumpet, Book-
store.

CHRISTINE OOSTERBAAN
A.B. Denison University
English -1V, VII-VIII.
Director of Senior Play, Creative
Writing Club, Pep Club.



LEROY PRINS
M.A. University of lowa
Athletic Director, Boys’ Physical
Education, Personal Typing.
Varsity Basketball, Cross Country,
Track.

STEWART VANDER WOUDE
M.A. DePaul University
Social Problems, U.S. History,

Modern History.
Senior Sponsor, Student Business

Manager.

GIRTS PURINS
A.B. Calvin College

Art.
MARGARET VEGTER

A.B. Hope College

Algebra I-1l, Geometry I-11, Book-
keeping, Personal Typing.

Future Teachers, Student Fund
Treasurer.

ARTHUR RUDE
Th.D. Northern Baptist Theological

Seminary
German V-VIII, Psychology, World
History, Mechanical Drawing I-1V.

Projection Club.

WILLIAM SHELL
B.D. Westminster Theological
Seminary
Bible I, II, IV.
Chapel Advisor.

HELEN STRYKER
A.B. University of Nebraska
Shorthand I-1V, Typewriting I-1V.
Commercial Club.

For Mrs. Hoffman, a bicycle is the answer to her transportation problem.

17



18

Seated: E. Van Reken; H. Stob, Treasurer; D. Rosendahl, Sec-
retary; J. Zeilstra, President; B. Ottenhoff, Vice President;
H. Kingma, Principal; R. Tolsma, Principal; C. Schipma. Stand-

School Board
Guides Projects

As the new addition was completed, the school board
felt the satisfaction of a job well done. The school board
and the expansion committee had been looking forward
to the completion of Phase Il since 1958. When the
decision was finally made to continue construction, they
had to choose fixtures, color schemes, and bleachers, and
check and recheck the plans for the building.

Aside from the work the new addition entailed, the
board was kept busy with the routine tasks of managing
a school. They hired the teachers, paid the bills, made the
bus routes, and hired bus drivers. The curriculum of the
school was reviewed by a special committee of the board,
the Educational Council. This group, made up of mem-
bers of the school society, examined the many courses
offered by the school and consulted with the faculty mem-
bers. After proper evaluation, they made recommenda-
tions to the board on curriculum improvements.

The board spent countless hours maintaining the
school and the education the school provided. These men
worked to fulfill their covenant obligation to provide
their children with a good education that is God-centered.

ing: J. De Boer, H. Teune, H. Bulthuis, R. Swierenga, H. Bel,
H. Evenhouse, R. Laning, S. Laning, J. Vander Kamp.

FINANCIAL COMMITTEE
Seated: H. Teune, J. Vander Kamp, S. Laninga. Standing:
H. Stob, H. Evenhouse, R. Laning. Not Pictured: J. Overzet,
Chairman; J. Heerema.



MORNING BUS DRIVERS: C. Laning, S. Stob, C. Van Kampen,
A. Weidenaar.

AFTERNOON BUS DRIVERS: G. Van Dyken, R. Buikema,
D. Brouwer, B. Huizenga, D. Post.

Efficiency Maintained by School Staff

Blowing horns, screeching brakes, singing, talking,
and laughing are all part of the noise and confusion that
makes up each day for our bus drivers. They manage to
have the big yellow buses arrive at school in spite of wind,
rain, and snow. Our bus drivers tried to be cheerful and
patient although there were always a few latecomers.
When we arrived at school, our janitors had the doors
open, and in wintry weather they had a path shoveled
through the snow. They kept the school clean in spite of
the construction going on.

Mrs. Kieft decorates Timothy’s Christmas tree.

In the midst of all this activity, Mrs. Kieft was busy
in the office: she answered the telephone and typed the
daily bulletin and tended to important school business.
She also was in charge of the book store and was chief

message carrier and operator of the inter-com.

After the last bell rang and the bus drivers left with
their boisterous charges, the janitors did the final sweep-
ing, turned off the lights, and locked the doors on another
school day.

Mr. Wierenga and Mr. Drolenga make repairs.









Rev. Shell stresses a major point in his outline.

Detailed Study Lends
Insight into the Bible

Because a knowledge of God and of the Bible is es-
sential to being a vital Christian, Timothy required a
one-semester Bible course for each class. The freshmen
began with a detailed study of the OIld Testament and
continued with the New Testament in the sophomore year.
These courses involved a comprehensive study of each
book of the Bible and its author. The student was required
to learn several passages and to delve into the histories
of the books and the times of their authorship. Other
memory work included the keyword, outline, and purpose
of each book.

The juniors studied the history of our church as it
developed from the one universal Roman Catholic church
to the different modern sects and denominations. The
fourth year Bible course was a very detailed and sys-
tematic study of our Christian doctrine. In addition to
academic achievements, all Bible students learned how to
take many and well-organized notes.

As Bible students we learned about God and His

promises through His Word.

Making use of the library facilities, three junior girls work on church history projects.

22



Creativity was emphasized by Mrs. Oosterbaan to her attentive
freshmen.

New English Program Introduced This Year

Timothy’s English department was in a transitional
stage this year. The literature program became more
specialized in each class and grammar was covered in an
intensified one semester course for the sophomores.

The freshmen took a general literature course and
studied the various forms of poetry, short stories, essays,
and novels. Included in their outside readings were Dick-
en’s Great Expectations and Shakespeare’s Romeo and
Juliet. Projects for the class included group evaluation
of short stories and individual book reports. The sopho-
mores concentrated on English grammar by working with
the parts of speech and with sentence structure. Both
sophomores and juniors used the same literature book
this year because of the plans to change the American
literature course; the sophomores studied American lit-
erature second semester, but the juniors studied it for
the full year. Both classes were required to do outside
reading that included novels by Stephen Crane and James
Cooper.

The fourth and final year of English offered a choice
of two semesters of English literature or one semester of
English literature and one of speech. The speech course,
which was new this year, enabled the students to face an
audience with greater confidence. Both the semester and
the year literature courses required book reports and
semester term papers.

In the coming years this change will mean an even
more comprehensive and interesting English program for
the students.

Ease before an audience was gained by Nancy Tuene as an im-
portant part of speech class.



24

Language Lab Aids Pronunciation

Four-year courses in both Latin and German are
offered at Timothy. Two years of language is required
for the college preparatory course; the third and fourth
years are electives.

The first year of German was devoted to grammar,
basic phrases, and some customs of German life. During
the second year, grammar was applied to conversation,
and there was a more intensive study of the German way
of life. Third and fourth-year classes emphasized reading,
thinking, and writing concepts in the German language.
Grammar was reviewed, especially as an aid to writing.
In all four classes, films and tape recordings were used
as study aids. During the second semester a language
laboratory was installed. The lab consisted of individual
booths in which a student listened to a narrator speak in
his native tongue; the student was also able to hear him-
self reply in German as if conversing with the narrator.

The first year of Latin was devoted to vocabulary
and basic grammar. The second year continued with ad-
vanced grammar and the study of selected passages from
Caesar. A highlight for the second year class was the
production in Latin of the play “Pyramus et Thisbe.” The
third and fourth year students who met together in one
class this year, did advance translations from noted
Roman works such as Virgil’s Aeneid. In the spring, the
classes held a Latin banquet with the students appearing
as Roman senators, politicians, and gods.

Unique scenery is used in the Latin play “Pyramus et Thisbe.”

Dave Bradford converses in German with the tape recorder.



Sophomores line up for a geometry session at the board.

Mathematics Accents
Developing EXxactness

Because of the importance of mathematics in every-
day life, Timothy has a complete and thorough math pro-
gram. Every student is required to take two years and
an additional two years are offered to those who wish to
major in math. All freshman were required to take Alge-
bra | and Il. This course consisted of an introduction to
integers, positive and negative numbers, and sets. As their
understanding increased, the students soon found them-
selves overcoming equations with which they had once
struggled. The sophomores were required to take geome-
try. By using definitions as foundation stones, and by
adding the building blocks of theorems and postulates,
the students ended the year with a complete and workable
building or system called geometry—plane, solid, and
analytical. Algebra 11l and IV, offered to the juniors,
developed the principles set forth in first year algebra;
here the students gained a better understanding of the
real number system and its functions. The fourth year
of math was a bringing together of all the math that was
learned before and applying this knowledge to a further
study of trig and calculus. After going through this math
program, Timothy students are ready for both the every-
day math problems and the math courses facing them
at college.

As an advanced math student, Don Meyer finds that proofs are
significant.

25



26

Joan Laninga demonstrates the lab technique described in the
manual.

Judy De Vries and Dennis Schaaf focus on a biological specimen.

Science Opens New Worlds

Judy Wieringa stops the movement of the ripple tank with the
stroboscope.

Progress is being made in science everyday. Timothy
students are preparing for advancement in science
through National Science Foundation courses. The physi-
cal science classes studied sciences not directly connected
with living things but including chemistry, geology, phys-
ics, meteorology, astronomy, astronautics, astrophysics,
and oceanography. The B.S.C.S. biology courses were
detailed studies of living things. One year of biology was
required of all sophomore students and advanced biology
was offered as an elective to upperclassmen. The advanced
biology classes studied the possible scientific evolution
of man from molecules; God’s act of creation was em-
phasized and discussed in relation to the evolutionary
theory. By applying what they had learned in class to
their observations from the laboratory, physics students,
following the newest P.S.S.C. course, began to under-
stand the forces of the natural world. A study of the
many theories concerning the nature of light occupied
much of the time of these interested juniors. The CHEM
chemistry course, offered to college prep seniors, was
centered around finding out the reason for the reactions
seen in the laboratory. Because chemistry is an experi-
mental science, much time was spent in the laboratory ob-
serving new phenomena and applying what was learned.
The addition of required laboratory periods to the already
adequate laboratories made this year’s science program
even more beneficial and challenging to the students.



Social Studies Prepares Alert Citizens

Given the opportunity to discover the secrets of the
past, and to study the system and problems of the society
they live in, Timothy students gained a better under-
standing of the world around them. To attain this under-
standing, three years of social studies was required. World
history, required for all freshmen, was a study of the
history of the world beginning with the first man and
continuing to the present day. The course was a founda-
tion which provided the background for future history
courses; some of this material was continued in greater
depth in the modern history course offered to juniors
and seniors. American history was required of all juniors.
A new appreciation of their heritage was gained as the
students learned how the fathers of our country gave us
the freedom that is now taken for granted. It was found
by the seniors in a one-semester course that many of the
problems facing our country today stem from events in
our past. The structure and offices of our government
were studied during the other semester of the senior year
in American government. Students learned the system of
democracy in America and this knowledge helped prepare
each student to be an intelligent and patriotic citizen.

Surprise quizzes provide an incentive to do daily assignments.

In modern history, Mr. Vander Woude reminds students that
history is actually a working out of God’s plan and purpose.

Using questions as a guide, Jim Agema reviews the chapter for
an American History test.



28

Ken Stange participates in a nationwide fitness test.

Barb Zeilstra learns an important lesson in gym class.

New Gym Aids
Phys Ed Program

Exercises, gym suits, physical fitness tests, our new
gym, and indoor and outdoor sports such as basketball,
volleyball, soccer, baseball, and tumbling were all part of
our new physical education program. This new program
consisted of gym classes three days a week for every stu-
dent, with equal time given to exercises and sports. The
exercises were those followed by the Royal Canadian Air
Force. Using the A.A.H.P.E.R. tests as a guide, the stu-
dents were tested in the fall and spring for physical fit-
ness. The hours of muscle-straining exercises paid off in
improved test results in the spring. Between exercises,
time was found to learn and participate in new sports.
The new gym suits with reversible shirts allowed the boys
to divide into the “Reds” and the “Whites” for games of
football and soccer; the girls had new coral gym suits.
Because the new gymnasium was not finished, gym
classes were canceled from November to February. In
place of gym classes, everyone was assigned to a study
hall according to the “rainy day schedule.” Our new
gymnasium was greatly appreciated and to the gym stu-
dents and teachers, it meant a greatly expanded and
challenging physical education program.



The new typewriters make typing easier and more enjoyable.

Concentrating on good form, Bev Keizer takes dictation.

New Advancements in Commercial Courses

Students interested in secretarial work and the busi-
ness world had an opportunity to learn and improve these
skills this year at Timothy. The courses offered in this
field included bookkeeping, Shorthand I-1V, and Typing
I-1V. These courses covered many of the skills needed in
business and each one was more meaningful and effective
because of several improvements. The typing students ad-
vanced rapidly as they worked for better speed and ac-
curacy on the seventeen new Royal manual typewriters
and the new Royal electric typewriter. Students first
learned the finger positions on the typewriter and then
used this knowledge to type the various forms of business
letters and formal papers. Shorthand students were aided
by modern textbooks which enabled them to work more
efficiently. Within a short time, the students found
themselves taking dictation at increasingly better rates.
Bookkeeping made advances as well, with a new teacher
and a new learning instrument called the Photoscribe.
This instrument not only helped in doing the regular
classwork but it also enabled the class to learn about in-
come tax and income tax forms. Through this commercial
program Timothy students were prepared for future jobs
as business men and women.

Mrs. Vegter explains the intricacies of keeping ledgers.

29



By listening to recordings, students identify major composers.

Fine Arts Provide Variety

Mr. Purins illustrates the importance of correct color usage
in art.

MTTQTr*
MU M L
Greater enjoyment, as well as a better understanding

of music, was strived for and accomplished in music ap-
preciation. Utilizing newly acquired listening habits, the
students learned to recognize the qualities of good music.
The study of the historical development of music be-
gan with the primitive reed instruments, continuing on
through the Gregorian chant and Baroque period to mod-
ern musicals and jazz. Outside work included required
listening to records in the library and making reports on
the lives of principal composers. Second semester music
students were the first to enjoy the improved facilities
which the new music room furnished. By providing the
students with a music center in school, the new music
room encouraged a greater interest in music.

ART

This year art was open once again to anyone with
an interest and a free study hall on Friday. With their
teacher Mr. Purins, the students explored many of the
facets of the world of art. The students learned about
many media in which to express themselves and effective
use of color and shape to improve their products. Art was
not only relaxing, but challenging; students were as-
signed projects and were expected to work. Report cards
were handed out for the first time and students found
that labor, reception, and cooperation were rewarded with
a good grade and a new appreciation of art.



Practical Skills
Make Useful Hands

With the addition of an extra lab period to its sched-
ule, it was possible for the home ec classes not only to do
more sewing and cooking but also to go on field trips.
The first semester sewing and interior decorating classes
took trips to the Mac Dougal model homes and to Mrs.
Hoffman’s house. China, silverware, and fabrics were
studied in relation to color and design.

The second semester cooking class took a trip to a
Jewel meat department. The classes also saw films such
as “A Good Egg” and “Paging Women” which illustrated
what they had studied.

T-squares, 45° triangles, and inking pencils are a
few of the many drawing tools a boy learned to use in
Timothy’s mechanical drawing course. During the first
semester the boys were taught how to use the basic draw-
ing tools. Then they started drawing surface geometric
figures, gradually progressing to three dimensional views
of an object, showing its exact size and shape.

The second and third year students began making
architectural floor plans. These involved a lot of planning
and a good amount of skill in using the drawing tools.
One student’s accomplishments in mechanical drawing
were already realized when he drew up the actual plans
for Timothy’s new language lab.

Plans for the language lab are being drawn by Rog Wiltjer.

Nancy Voss puts the finishing touches to her home ec project.

31









34

Dutifully, the freshmen lend a hand at the All-School Party.

Freshmen
Class of ‘69

With a new school, new teachers, and new classes,
high school meant confusion for the freshmen. The first
week of high school was walking into wrong rooms, losing
schedule cards, and being careful not to get stepped on.
Although disorder reigned for a while, it didn’t take long
for the freshmen to get to know their way around our
small school. Within two weeks they were walking around
as if they had always been in this school and were as
experienced as anyone.

The freshman year was noted for its initiation cere-
monies where the upstanding seniors went about hum-
bling the always-too-haughty freshmen. This year the fall
All-School Party was the place designated to teach fresh-
men their place. Although a freshman class is not known
primarily for its great sports participation, they did, how-
ever, have a good freshman basketball team. This was
also the first year these students took exams. The many
heartaches, headaches, and other pains resulting from
these tests showed the freshmen how wonderful school
can be.

As the freshmen were assimilated into school life,
they found that there was more to school than studying
or having fun. There was also the responsibility of being
a representative of Timothy Christian wherever they were.

BARBARA BILTHUIS

CLAIRE BILTHUIS

RUTH BOERSEMA

JAMES BOS

DAVE BRADFORD

DONNA BROERSMA
JOHN BULT

CAROL CHAPMAN
EUNICE DE BOER
KATHY DE BOER
LUCETTE DE KRUITER
DAVID DE VRIES
JOHN DECKER

JAMES DEKKER
ROBERT DOORNBOS
JOHN EUWEMA
JOHN GORTER
JENNIFER GROOT
JOHN HAMSTRA



ALLEN HEEREMA
RICHARD HESLINGA
WILLIAM HOEKS
DONALD HOOGSTRA
RONALD HOOGSTRA
JANICE HOVING

JANICE HUINER
ROBERT HUINER
DERLIN HUISMAN
GEORGE HUISMAN
JAYCEE HUIZENGA
FRED IWEMA

HENRY KLOOTWYK
REBECCA KODL
BARBARA KOOIMA
JUDITH KORRINGA
RICHARD LINDEMULDER
WINNIE LINDEMULDER

WAYNE MEDEMA
RONALD MENSINK
DIANE MEYER
JAMES MEYER
KAREN NOORLAG
DONALD OTTENHOFF

HENRIETTE OTTENHOFF
RUTH OVERZET

JANICE SCHAFF
GEORGE SCHIPMA

GAIL SCHUIL

MURIEL SCHUTT

Officers: Bob Huiner, President; Mr. Hoekstra, Sponsor; Barb Bilthuis, Secretary; Janet Teune,
Treasurer.

35



Freshmen

DEANNA SLINKMAN
KEN STANGE
GARRETT SWIERENGA
LOIS TAMELING
JANET TEUNE
DOROTHY TUITMAN

GEORGE VAN DAHM
CHARLOTTE VAN DENEND
JOHN VAN STEDUM

CARL VANDER MOLEN
RICHARD VANDENBURG
RICHARD VELDMAN

ROBERT VELDMAN
VIRGINIA VELDMAN
ROGER VERLARE
DONNA VOSS
LUANNE VOSS
TIMOTHY VOSS

SHARON WASSENAAR
JUDY WIERINGA
THOMAS WORKMAN
PATRICIA YOUNGSMA
CAROL ZEILSTRA
JOHN ZEILSTRA

Kathy De Boer learns what it means to be a freshman.



Sophomores
Class of ‘68

The sophomore year was a lull between the perplexity
of the freshman year and the activity and responsibility
of the junior and senior years. Since the sophomores
knew what to expect from high school, the year was spent
in getting better acquainted with each other and with
school. Participation in activities such as band, choir,
cheerleading, and sports made them an important part
of the school. The Frosh-Soph basketball team led the
P. S. L. in an excellent season. During the basketball
season, the sophomores were responsible for many of the
posters around school which were designed to boost the
spirit of both the team and the students. Because a ma-
jority of them were not eligible for their driver’s license,
it was the sophomores who filled the spectator buses
which went to the away games.

A year like the sophomore year was important be-
cause it provided these students with time to thoroughly
acquaint themselves with school and to prepare for the
two important years ahead of them.

ALFRED ALLEN
RONALD BAKER

BERNARD BOER
GRACE BOLT
BRUCE BOONSTRA
GLENN BOONSTRA
RICHARD BOS
BEVERLY BOSS

SUSAN BROERSMA
DARLENE BRONKEMA
BEN COOK

JUDITH COOK

JOHN DAVIDS
WARREN DE HAAN

JOYCE DE VRIES
NANCY DE YOUNG
KATHY DECKER
GARY DETERS
LORRAINE DIEPSTRA
JOHN DYKSTRA

Gary Deters explains to the freshmen why their job at the party
is clean-up.

37



Sophomores

LLOYD ESSENBURG
MICHAEL EUWEMA
JOHN EVENHOUSE

ELLERT FOLKERTS
BEVERLY HAMSTRA
LINDA HOFF

CAROL HOFFMAN
DIRK HOFFMAN
RICHARD HOVING
RUTH HUINER
DEBBY IWASKO
LARRY IWASKO

MARTHA IWEMA
KATHRYN JELINEK
SUSAN KEIZER
ROBERT KOOIMA
ELLYN LANENGA
JACK LANENGA

Officers: Taffy Stob, Secretary; Jim Munk, Treasurer; Miss Bean, Sponsor; Gary Deters, Presi-
dent; Calvin Tameling, Vice President.



CRAIG LANGKAMP
BARBARA LENTERS
MARLENE LINDEMULDER
MAJORIE LOEROP
SANDRA LOEROP
SANDRA MALLEK

LYDIA MIEDEMA
FRANK MULDER
RONALD MULDER
JAMES MUNK
DONNA NEDERHOOD
GARY NIEMEYER

JOHN OTTENHOFF
JAMES OVERZET
THOMAS PETERSON
THOMAS PHILLIPS
JOHN POST
TERESA POST

CHARLES POSTHUMUS
JOHN POTHOF
JOSEPH RIHA
ROBERT ROZENDAL
EDWIN RUDE

DAVID SCHUURMAN

RICHARD SMITH
CALVIN STOB
DARLENE STOB
DONNA STOB
THELIA STOB
CHARLES STOUB

BETH STRODTMAN
JOHN SWIERINGA
CALVIN TAMELING
WAYNE TERPSTRA
BETH TAZELAAR

TERRY TAZELAAR

MIRIAM TEUNE

ALICE VAN KAMPEN
ALLEN VAN KAMPEN
BEVERLY VAN RYN
KENNETH VAN THOLEN
JAMES VAN ZWIETEN

RONALD VANDER BENT
ADRIAN VANDER WOUDE
JOAN VISSER

HENRY VOSS

JOHN A. VOSS

JOHN D. VOSS

NANCY VOSS

DIANA WIERINGA
ROBERTA WIERINGA
KATHLEEN WORKMAN
JENNY ZEEDYK

DIRK ZWART



40

Fittings for ring sizes began the anticipation for class rings.

Juniors
Class of ‘67

If the Freshman Class was known for its confusion,
and the Sophomore Class for its gaiety, then the trade-
mark of the Junior Class would have to be good, hard
work. The juniors realized that this year was most im-
portant for college and for future jobs, and if they
planned to advance, they had better start working. The
junior year was also the first year the students were con-
fronted with that legendary grade-dropper, the term paper.
But the junior year wasn’t all study, for things such as
barbecues, class rings, plays, and banquets also claimed
their attention.

The juniors will never forget their invitation to the
junior-senior picnic. Unfortunately someone forgot to tell
the weatherman they wanted a warm, sunny day; so it
turned out to be cold and wet, cheered only by the good
food provided by the seniors.

This was the juniors’ first year as upperclassmen,
thus making them among the “elite” at school. Their class
play, Our Town by Thornton Wilder, was a well-received
dramatic presentation. They joined the varsity teams and
proved their worth as athletes. Their imagination and
hard work made the Junior-Senior Banquet a memorable
farewell to the seniors.

Even though one more year is left before they grad-
uate, the juniors have now passed the hardest year, and
they can rest assured that they are well on the way to
becoming seniors.

JAMES AGEMA

THOMAS BECVAR

BETH BILTHUIS

JUDITH BOER

JON BRADFORD

LAMBERT BRONGER
Vv BARBARA BROUWER

JEANETTE BULT
SUSAN CHAPMAN
MARIBETH COOK
LARRY DAVIS
LINDA DE BOER
ADRIENNE DE MOOY

MARCY DE VRIES
JAMES DECKER
JANE DECKER
GWYNN DEKKER
ALBERT DIEPSTRA
GEORGE DIEPSTRA



RICHARD ENGEL
BEVERLY EUWEMA
PENELOPE GROOT
RUTH HEERDT
NORMAN HEEREMA
KENNETH HOVING

ALLEN HUISMAN
JOHN HUISMAN
ELAINE KEIZER
NANCY KLEIN
HENRY KORRINGA
MARTHA LA MAIRE

CLARENCE LANING
RAYMOND LANINGA
CHERYL LINDEMULDER
KEITH MAATMAN
LINDA MEYER

STEVE MEYER

EVELYN NIEMEYER
RUTH OLDENBURGER
CHRISTINE OOST
GRACE OTTENHOFF
JAMES PHILIPS
BARBARA ROELFSEMA

ANITA SCHIPMA

JACK SCHIPMA
RICHARD SHEMBERGER
CAROL SLAGER

PETER SLINKMAN
CINDY STOB

Officers: Mr. Alsum, Sponsor; Tom Becvar, Vice President;
De Boer, Treasurer; Jim Vander Kamp, President.

Penny Groot,

Secretary;

Linda

41



LINDA STOB \]un iors

VIRGINIA STOB

PAUL STOUB

JANET TAZELAAR
SUSAN TEUNE
SHARON VAN BYSSUM

GEORGE VAN DENEND
CALVIN VAN REKEN
MARIAN VAN STEDUM
JOYCE VAN THOLEN
JOHN VAN VOSSEN
JAMES VANDER KAMP

JOHN VANDER LAAN
SUSAN VANDER NAALD
JANICE VANDER SCHAAF
ROBERT VANDENBURG
YVONNE VEN HOUSEN
JUDITH VELDMAN

RUTH VROOM
DORIS WIERINGA
JUDITH WIERINGA
ROBERT WORKMAN
JANICE ZEILSTRA
PAT ZYLSTRA

Lab guides were not always followed in advanced biology lab Bedraggled juniors wait for supper at the junior-senior picnic,
periods.

fW k"



GRADUATES

I have become absolutely convinced that neither death
nor life, neither messenger of Heaven nor monarch of
earth, neither what happens today nor what may hap-
pen tomorrow, neither a power from on high nor a
power from below, nor anything else in God’s whole
world has any power to separate us from the love of

God in Jesus Christ our Lord!
Romans 8: 38,39

43



44

Officers: Grace Van Houten, Secretary; Ruth Bardolph, Treasurer;
Mr. Vander Woude, Sponsor, Norman Tameling, Vice-President;
Bill Van Dyke, President.

When our class entered Timothy Christian High School, we came into a new building
with workmen still adding the finishing touches. With the assimilation of freshmen

from Des Plaines, Western Springs, and Timothy, we soon became a lively, chaotic

freshman class.

PATRICIA BAKER—College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2; Student Council 3; Fine
Arts 3; Chorus 1, 2; Choir 3, 4; G.AA. 1, 2,
3, 4; Lit Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Future Teachers 4;
Basketball 1, 2.

JANICE BANGER—General
Transferred from Maine Township High 2.
Choir 2, 3.



RUTH BARDOLPH—College Prep

Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Marshal
3; Student Council 2; Class Secretary 1, Class
Treasurer 3, 4; Homecoming Court 3; Saga
4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1, 2; Chorus 1;
Choir 1; Camera Club 1, 2; G.AA. 1, 2; Lit
Club 1, 2.

RUTH BILTHUIS—College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3; Graduation Marshal 3;
Student Council 1; Class Secretary 3; Saga
Assistant Editor 4; Fine Arts 1, 2; Chorus 1, 2;
Choir 3, 4; Future Nurses 2; Future Teachers,
President 4; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit Club 2.

We soon became acquainted with new teachers,

blue slips, and continuous bells.

Because we had no gym, there were split chapels once a week and gym classes

during the fall and spring only. Our own new contribution was the organization

of the Twiriers.

ROGER BOEREMA—College Prep
Student Council 2, Treasurer 4; Saga 4; Choir
1, 2, 3, President 4; Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4;
Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross
Country 1, 2, 3; Golf 1; Bowling 2, 3.

NANCY BOERSEMA—College Prep
Homecoming Court 4; Chorus 1; Pep Club 1;
Future Nurses, Secretary-Treasurer 2, President
3, 4; Trumpet 2, 3, Business Manager 4; G.AA.
1, 3, 4; Lit Club 3; Basketball 3, 4; Twirlers
1, 2, 3; Field Hockey 4; Pom-Pon Girls Co-
Captain 4.

DONALD BOLT— General
Saga 4; Choir 2, 4; Projection Club 3, 4.

SYLVIA BULT—General
Transferred from Grand Rapids Christian High
2. Saga 4; Chorus 2; Future Nurses 2, 3, 4;
G.A.A. 4; Lit Club 2, 3, 4; Library Aide 4.

45



JAYNE BULTHUIS—College Prep
Honor Society 1; Class Secretary 2; Saga 3, 4;
Chorus 1; Future Nurses 2; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4;
Future Teachers 4.

JANICE BUURMA—Commercial
Band 1, 2; Chorus 1; Future Nurses 1, 2; Com-
mercial Club 3, 4; Lit Club 1, 2; G.AA. 1, 4.

LINDA COOK—College Prep
“Brother Goose”; Chorus 1, 2; Trumpet 1,
2, 3; GAAA. 1 4; Lit Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Library
Aide 3, 4.

CAROL DE BOER—College Prep
Fine Arts 4; Chorus 1, 3; Science Club 1, 2;
Future Nurses 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 1.

At the All-School Party we escaped initiation and enjoyed our first bonfire. The
basketball season wasn’t too successful, but we participated enthusiastically. Our first
exams brought pressure never before experienced, but to our relief we found that

we could survive.

RICHARD DE BOER—College Prep
Math Club 1, 2; Track 3, 4.

JUUI1H Commercial
Commercial Club 3, 4; G AA. 2, 4

46



CHARLENE DE VRIES— College Prep
“Brother Goose”; Band 1, 2, 3; Choir 3, 4;
G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Cheerleaders 1, 2, 3, 4.

JUDITH DE VRIES—College Prep
Saga 4; Band 2; Pep Band 1; Chorus 1;
Future Nurses 1; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit Club 2;
Library Aide 1.

GERTRUDE DIEPSTRA—Commercial
Art Club 1; Commercial Club 3, Publicity
Manager 4; Future Nurses 1; Future Teach-
ers 3; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3;
Field Hockey 3, 4; Library Aide 4.

RAYMOND DOORNBOS— General

Pep Band 1, 2; Camera Club 1, 2; Science
Club 1, 2.

As sophomores we felt more at home with the regulation and routine of high school
life. In biology we dissected and in geometry we bisected. Our class officers planned

a trip to Chicago Stadium where we saw the Chicago Black Hawks defeat the New

York Rangers.

JEAN FOSTER—College Prep
Fine Arts 4; Choir 3, 4; Chorus 1, 2; Art Club
2; Future Nurses 1, 2, Vice President 3, 4;
G.AA. 1, 2, 4; Lit Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Science
Club 1, 2; Trumpet 3, 4.

RUTH GARMAN—College Prep
Choir 3; Chorus 1; G.AA. 4; Twirlers 1, 2.



DONNA GELDERLOOS—College Prep
Choir 3, 4; Chorus 1, 2; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4;
Library Aide 1; Cheerleaders 2, 3; Pom-Pon
Girls Co-Captain 4.

DENNIS GROENWOLD—College Prep
Student Council 3.

Our Frosh-Soph boys’ basketball team took second place in the P.S.L. tournament

for the first time in many years. During the regular season we lost only three games,

and we were thrilled to be the first team in Timothy’s history to defeat Chicago

Christian in league play.

GWEN GROOT—College Prep
Homecoming Court 3, Queen 4; Saga Art Edi-
tor 4; Fine Arts 3; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band
3, 4; Stage Band 3; Chorus 1; Future Nurses
2, 3, 4; Future Teachers 3, 4; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4;
Lit Club 2, 4; Trumpet 3, 4; Pep Club 1, 4.

MARYAN HERLIEN—Commercial
Saga 4; Pep Band 1; Chorus 1, 2; Commer-
cial Club 3, 4; G.ALA. 1, 2, 4; Library Aide 2.

ELIZABETH HOEKSTRA—College Prep
Art Club 1; Commercial Club 4; Debate Club

1, GAA. 1 2 3, 4

EDWIN HOOGSTRA—College Prep
Student Council 1; Band 1, 2, 3; Baseball 3, 4;
Basketball 1, Manager 2, 3,4; P.S.L. Bowling 3;

Cross Country 1, 2.



EDWARD IWASKO— General
Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3, 4.

CAROL JELINEK—College Prep
Saga 3, 4; “Brother Goose,” Student Director;
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1, 2; Chorus 1;
Future Nurses 2, Secretary 3; Future Teachers
4: G.A.A. 4; Lit Club 2, 3; Twirlers 1, 2, 3.

With officers to elect and class rings to select, our junior year became a whirl of
activities. We also had more opportunity to specialize in college prep, commercial,
or general courses. The National Merit Scholarship Test gave us our first taste of

college entrance exams.

RUTH JELINEK—College Prep
Student Council Secretary 4;
Band 1, 2, Treasurer 3, 4; Chorus 1I;
2, 3; Twirlers 1, 2, 3.

Fine Arts 4;
Lit Club

BEVERLY KEIZER—Commercial
Chorus 1, 2, 3; GAA. 1, 2, 3; Commercial

Club 3, Secretary 4; Library Aide 4.

BARBARA KOOY—College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Marshal

3; Student Council 3, 4; Class Treasurer 2;
Saga 4; Choir 2, 3, 4; Future Nurses 1, 2, 3;
Trumpet 2; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit Club 1, 2, 4;
Art Club 1.

CALVIN KOOYENGA—College Prep
Choir 2, 3; Amateur Radio 2; Science Club

1, 2; Camera Club 1.

49



JAMES KORRINGA—College Prep
Saga Photography Co-Editor 4; Choir 3; Chorus
2; Trumpet 3; Science Club 1, 2; Camera
Club 1, 2.

RICHARD LANENGA—College Prep
Saga Photography Co-Editor 4; Trumpet 3;
Camera Club 1, 2; Science Club 1, 2; Basket-
ball 1.

GARY LANGKAMP—College Prep
Student Council 1; Pep Band 1, 2; Choir 4;
Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Projection Club 4;
Amateur Radio 2; Basketball 1; Track 1, 2,
3, 4; Golf 2.

AUDREY LANING—College Prep

Band 2, 3, 4; Chorus 3; Pep Band 1, 2; Fu-
ture Nurses 1; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Future
Teachers 3; Debate Club 2; Field Hockev 3. 4.

After months of planning and weeks of work, our large class was united in the

production of “Camelot,” the theme of our Junior-Senior Banquet. Our junior play,

“Brother Goose,” proved to be a very successful and well-received comedy and in

the course of producing this play, an all-star football player was discovered.

50

JOAN LANINGA—College Prep
Pep Band 1, 2, 3; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1;
Pep Club 2, 4; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit Club 3,
4; Trumpet 4; Future Nurses 3; Art Club 2;
Debate Club 2; Twirlers 1, 2, 3; Cheerleader
4; Field Hockey 3, 4.

JOHN LINDEMULDER—General
Choir 1, 2, 3, 4; Letterman 1, 2; Track 1, 2;
Cross Country 1, 2.



DONALD MAREMA—College Prep
Saga 4; Class Treasurer 1, Vice President 2;
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Basket-
ball 1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross
Country 1.

ROSALIE MEDEMA—College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Marshal
3; Choir 3, 4; Band I, 2; Chorus 1; “Brother
Goose”; Lit Club 2, 3, 4; GAA. 1, 2, 3, 4;
Future Nurses 2, 3, 4; Science Club 2.

DAVID MENSINK—College Prep
Choir 1, 2, 3, 4; Tennis 1, 2.

DONALD MEYER—College Prep
Graduation Usher 3; Student Council 4;
Trumpet 3; Science Club 1, 2; Camera Club

1, 2.

The election for Student Council president took place in May. Many parades and
speeches by both Ken Post and Bob Ottenhoff helped us make up our minds. At the

Awards Banquet, Bob was announced as the winner and the names of the new SAGA

editors and Fine Arts chairman were revealed.

ALYCE MIEDEMA—Commercial
Commercial Club 3, 4; G.A.A. 4; Cheerleader
1, Pom-Pon Girls 4; Library Aide 4.

MARLENE NOORLAG—College Prep
Saga 4; Pep Band 1, 2; Science Club 1, 2;
Future Nurses 2, 3, 4; Trumpet 4; GAA.
1, 2, 3, 4; Future Teachers 4; Basketball 3, 4;

Twirlers 1, 2.

51



52

ROBERT OTTENHOFF—College Prep
Graduation Usher 3; Student Council 1, 2,
President 4; Class Vice President 3; Band 1,
2, 4; Pep Band 1, 3, 4; Stage Band 3;
Choir 3, 4; Science Club 2; Math Club,
Secretary 2; Projects Chapter 2; Trumpet 4;
Letterraan 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit Club 3, 4; Basket-
ball 1, Manager 2; Track 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross
Country 2, 3, 4; Swimming 2, 3, 4.

LINDA PEGMAN—College Prep

Transferred from Bellevue Christian High 2.
Honor Society 2, 3, 4; Graduation Marshal 3;
Student Council 3; DuPage County Council of
Youth 3; Saga Editor 4; Pep Band 2; Choir
2, 3, Librarian 4; Science Club 2; Math Club
2, President 3; G.A.A. 2, 3, 4; Future Teach-
ers 3, 4; Lit Club 4.

A successful but wet junior-senior picnic began our senior year. We had a new

principal and a return of construction workers.

leaders of the school, new

responsibilities were added to college tests, job interviews, and regular classwork.

KENNETH PETERSON—College Prep
Saga 4; Choir 3; Chorus 2; Amateur Radio 2;
Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4;
Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 1

KENNETH POST—College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Usher 3;
Student Council 3, Vice President 4; Class
President 3; Choir 3, 4; Math Club 2; Let-
terman 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Base-
ball 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 3.

DIANE POTHOF—General
Chorus 1; Science Club 1, 2; Future Nurses
1,2, GAA. 1,2, 3 4

JERINE POTTS—Commercial
Transferred from Chicago Christian High 4;
Choir 4; Commercial Club 4; G.AA. 4;
Library Aide 4; Future Nurses 4.



RONALD PRUIM—College Prep
Graduation Usher 3; Saga 4; Math Club 1, 2;
Vice President 3.

SANDRA ROELFSEMA—Commercial
Chorus 2; Commercial Club 3, President 4;
Art Club 2; G.AA. 3, 4.

Winter brought an answer to our prayers and a fulfillment of our dreams as our
gymnasium was finally finished. Although they got little use of the gym, our basket-
ball team again was successful by winning the Walther Holiday Tournament and by

leading in P.S.L. competition.

GARY RUDE—College Prep
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1, 2; Science Club
2; Trumpet 3, Co-Editor 4; Amateur Radio 2.

DENNIS SCHAAF—College Prep
Class President 1, 2; Saga 4; “Brother Goose”;
Band 1, 2, 3, Vice President 4; Choir 1, Robe
Custodian 3, 4; Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Basket-
ball 1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4.

DIANE SCHURMAN—Commercial
Transferred from Maine Township West High
2. Choir 2, 4; Commercial Club 3, 4; G.AA.
2, 3, 4.

MICHAEL SKRYSAK—College Prep
Saga 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1; Camera Club 1,
Treasurer 2.

53



54

BEVERLY SLINKMAN—Commercial

Chorus 1, 2; Commercial Club 4; G.A.A. 4.

BEVERLY STOB—College Prep
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Stage Band 3; Chorus 1, 2, 3;
Future Nurses 1, 2; G.AA. 1 2, 3, 4.

MARY STOB—College Prep

Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Marshal
3; Student Council 2; Saga 3, Treasurer 4;
Fine Arts 2, 3, Chairman 4; “Brother Goose”;
Band 1, 2; Pep Band 2; Future Nurses Vicar
1, President 2, Treasurer 3, Secretary 4; G.AA.
1, 2, 3, 4; Lit Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Science Club
1, 2; Debate Club 1.

PATRICIA STOB—College Prep

Student Council 1; Saga 3, Co-Business Man-
ager 4; “Brother Goose”; Choir 2, 3, Secre-
tary 4; Chorus 1; Art Club 1; Debate Club 1;
Future Nurses 2, Vice President 4; Future
Teachers 3, 4; Science Club 2; Pep Club 1;
Field Hockey 3; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; G.AA.
1, Board 2, 3, 4.

Our new gym was the scene of a beautiful Junior-Senior Banquet and the seniors

were privileged to present the first play on the more than adequate stage. During

spring vacation we took our class trip. Senior ditch day and our elegant senior night

met all our expectations for an exciting climax of senior activities.

JANICE SWIERENGA—College Prep
Saga 3, 4; Fine Arts 3; “Brother Goose”; Band
1, Pep Band 1, 2; Chorus 1; Choir 2, 3, 4;
Debate Club 1; Future Teachers 3, 4; Pep Club
1; Field Hockey 4; Basketball 1; G.AA.
Board 1, 2, 3, 4.

JODY SYKORA—College Prep
Saga 3; Library Aide 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1, 2;
Future Nurses 1, 2; Commercial Club 4;
G.AA. 1, 2, 4; Lit Club 2.



LEONA TAMELING—College Prep

Homecoming Court 4; Saga 4; Band 1, 2, 3;
Choir 3, Treasurer 4; G.A.A. 1, 2, 3, Secretary-
Treasurer 4; Trumpet 3, 4; Cheerleaders 1,
Captain 2, 3, Captain 4; Twirlers 2, 3; Pep
Club 1, 2, 3, 4.

NORMAN TAMELING— General
Class Vice President 4; Band 1; Pep Band 3;
Choir 2, 3, 4; Camera Club 1; Letterman 1, 2,
3, 4; Cross Country 1, 2, 4; Track 1, 2, 3;
Basketball 1.

NANCY TEUNE—College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Student Council 4;
Saga 4; Library Aide 1; Band 4; Pep Band
1, 2; Trumpet 4; Choir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1,
Future Teachers Treasurer 3; Lit Club 2; Pep
Club 1; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; G.A.A. Board
1, 2, 3, President 4.

KENNETH VAN BYSSUM-—College Prep
Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 1, 2, 4;
Track 1, 2, 3, 4.

The years of hard work hegart to take on meaning. We had already made applications

for jobs and colleges of our choice and in spite of anticipation for the future, there

were regrets as we spent our last moments together at graduation.

RICHARD VAN DAHM—College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Usher 3;
Saga 4; Choir 4; Chorus 2; Math Club 2;
Science Club 2.

WILLIAM VAN DYKE—College Prep
Graduation Usher 3; Student Council 1, 2,
3, 4; Class President 4; “Brother Goose”;
Choir 2, 3, 4; Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball
1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball 2; Track 3, 4; Cross
Country 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 1, 2.

55



GRACE VAN HOUTEN—College Prep
Student Council 3; Class Secretary 4; Saga 4
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1, 2; Chorus 1
G.A.A. Board 3, 4; Future Teachers Vicar 3, 4
Basketball 2, 3; Field Hockey 3, 4.

JANET VAN THOLEN—College Prep
Honor Society 1; Saga 4; Chorus 1, 2; Future
Teachers 3.

We thought of our future and what Timothy meant in relation to it. It meant a

tradition—a Timothy that still survives in a changing world. It meant ideals, Christian

ideals, presented by Christian teachers and made possible by Christian parents.

LARRY VANDER LEEST—College Prep
Saga 4; Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Trumpet 4;
Amateur Radio 2; Baseball 2; Track 3, 4;
Cross Country 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 1; Basketball 1,
Manager 3, 4.

RONALD VANDER VELDE—General
Pep Band 1; Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball
1, 2, 4.

SHARON VANDERVELD—College Prep
Transferred from Wheaton Academy 4; Saga 4;
Choir 4; Commercial Club 4; Pom-Pon Girls 4.

MINNIE VELDSMA—College Prep
Pep Band 1, 2, 3; Chorus 1; Pep Club 1, 4;
G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Future Teachers 3, 4.



JUDITH VENEMA—College Prep
Fine Arts 3, Treasurer 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4;
Pep Band 2, 3; Chorus 1; Trumpet 2; G.AA.
1, 2, 3, 4; Future Teachers 3, 4; Lit Club 4;
Pep Club 1, 4; Field Hockey 3, 4.

CHERYL VISSER—Commercial
“Brother Goose”; Pep Band 1; Chorus 1
G.AA. 1, 2, 3, Board 4; Commercial Club 3, 4
Trumpet 4; Future Nurses 3; Twirlers 1, 2, 3
Pom-Pon Girls 4; Field Hockey 3, 4.

We have learned and developed academically, spiritually, and emotionally. Timothy

has, in essence, been our way of life, a Christian way of life, where we have been

pointed to Jesus Christ,

knowledge.”

“In whom are hid all the treasurers of wisdom and

BARBARA VOS— Commercial
Library Aide 4; Band 1; Chorus 1, 2; G.AA.
1, 2, 3, 4; Commercial Club 3, 4; Future
Nurses 2, 3.

PATRICIA VOSS—College Prep
Saga 3, 4; Library Aide 1; Chorus 1, 2; Art
Club 2; G.A.A. 3; Future Teachers 3, 4.

MARIE WEIDENAAR—Commercial
Saga Typing Editor 4; G.AA. 1, 2, 3, 4; Com-
mercial Club 3, 4.

BENNETT WIERINGA—College Prep
Saga Business Co-Editor 4; Choir 2, 3, 4; Let-
terman 1, 2, 3, 4; Math Club 1, 2, 3; Science
Club 1, 2; Cross Country 2; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4;
Basketball 1, 2.

57



VIRGINIA WIERINGA—College Prep

Saga 3, 4; “Brother Goose”; Fine Arts 3;
Choir 3, 4; Chorus 1, 2; Lit Club 1, 2, 3;
Future Teachers 3; G.A.A. 4; Trumpet Assist-
ant Editor 3; Future Nurses 2; Science Club
2; Pep Club 1, 4; Basketball 1.

ROGER WILJER—General
Band 1; Letterman 1, 2, 3, 4; Projection Club
3, 4; Camera Club 1; Cross Country 1, 2, 3;
Track 1; Baseball 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4.

LARRY WYNBERG—College Prep
“Brother Goose”; Choir 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band
1; Letterman 1, 2; Projection Club 1, 2; Base-
ball 1, 2; Basketball 1.

BARBARA ZEILSTRA—College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Marshal
3; Saga Literary Editor 4; Band 1, 2, 3, Pres-
ident 4; Pep Band 1, 2, 3; Fine Arts 3; Pep
Club 1; Lit Club 2, 3, 4; Future Teachers 4;
Twirlers 1, 2, 3.

Seniors prepare another delicious

barbecue.



Administration Names Outstanding Graduates

Mary Stob

Mary was chosen for her faithful work for the Fine
Arts Festival and the saga business staff; for her active
participation in Future Nurses Club and both class
plays; and for her perceptive interest in her classes and
high scholastic achievement.

To be chosen one of the two outstanding
graduates is the greatest honor Timothy grants a
student; the choice is based on participation in
activities, attitude toward school and fellow stu-
dents, and scholastic achievement.

HflUB

Each spring the Awards Banquet is climaxed
by the announcement and presentation of the two
seniors who have been chosen by a faculty com-
mittee as those who best exemplify the qualities
of a Christian student.

Ken was chosen for his leadership in his class and
in student council; for his enthusiasm and team work in
sports, especially baseball and basketball; and for his
serious attitude toward scholarship, resulting in a con-
sistently high academic record.

Ken Post



60

STUDENT LIFE

A function as a class,

an all-school event—

these are the activities that

contribute to a well-rounded personality.






62

Group singing is lead by Mr. Hoekstra during our first chapel.

Jim Vander Kamp reads the Scripture during a special chapel at
Elmhurst Church.

We Begin with God

The cheery “good morning” of a voice on the inter-
com marked the beginning of another “Chapel” during
first semester. Following this prelude came a short in-
spiring devotional and prayer by a student or faculty
member, after which the student body pledged their
allegiance to the American flag. Although short, these
periods of quiet and meeting with the Lord started each
day off right. Organ music and a steady stream of stu-
dents flowing reverently into the gym and seating them-
selves quickly in a new random arrangement began
second-semester chapel. These chapels consisted of audi-
ence singing, special music, and speakers. The speakers
were ministers of the churches which the students repre-
sented, the students themselves, faculty members, or
special speakers—groups from neighboring schools or
missionaries. The purpose of chapel was to make life
more meaningful for the students and faculty by helping
them grow in their spiritual lives. Chapel meant the
opportunity to share Christian experiences with others
and to express love for the Lord, not only in word, but
also through special music.

At the first assembly in our new gym, Miss Kingma explains
future procedure for chapel.



Cal, Marce, and Dave entertain at the FAF hootenanny.

The Fine Arts committee plans a showcase display.

Trinity students prove they’d rather fight than switch at the FAF
pot pourri.

Fine Arts Festival
Takes on New Look

The Fine Arts Committee was busy this year pro-
moting and planning the Fine Arts Festival and the arts
in general. The purpose of the festival was to give stu-
dents the opportunity to express themselves in the cre-
ative and interpretative arts and to submit their efforts
to the evaluation of competent judges. The committee
sponsored a hootenanny in the fall and special assemblies
in the spring; guest performers along with talented stu-
dents from Timothy were featured at these events. Fine
Arts Day began with a beautiful chapel service; Dr.
Pekelder from Calvin College was the guest speaker. In
the afternoon the film “The White Mane” was shown
and the second-year Latin class presented a Latin fashion
show and the Latin play “Pyramus et Thisbe.” Because
the judging in all categories was done in the afternoon
and early evening, the first and second place winners
were able to perform at the evening program with a
greater degree of ease. A Fine Arts pin, designed by the
F.A.F. committee, was awarded to the first and second
place winners. The addition of organ and music com-
position divisions completed the new look of the Fine
Arts Festival.

63



Nancy Boersema, Leona Tameling, Queen Gwen Groot, Judy Boer, and Penny Groot.

Gwen Groot Crowned at Homecoming Festivitii

64

In accordance with tradition, homecoming was held
on the Friday night after Thanksgiving. Again the
spirited rivalry between the alumni and the varsity pro-
vided lively entertainment. The alumni showed that age
is no factor in playing basketball. First the alumnae
topped the girls’ varsity by the score of 29-13. Then the
big game began. Although the alumni took the lead in
the first few minutes of the game, the varsity soon caught
up and the remainder of the game was very close. With
a tie score during the last minute of play, the alumni
put on an effective stall. With five seconds left in the
game, alumnus Bill Peterson hit a long jump shot, giving
the alumni the victory.

During halftime the five girls who were chosen for
Timothy’s court were presented by Student Council Presi-
dent Bob Ottenhoff. The girls were juniors Judy Boer
and Penny Groot and seniors Nancy Boersema, Gwen
Groot, and Leona Tameling. At the height of suspense,
Timothy’s Queen of 1965, Carol Bardolph crowned Gwen
Groot Homecoming Queen of 1966. After Gwen expressed
her appreciation for this honor, she and her court were
escorted to reserved seats where they watched the re-
mainder of the game. Afterwards, at the reception, the
alumni laughed at old pictures, enjoyed refreshments,
and were entertained by the folk trio— Cal, Marce, and
Dave—and the guitar duo, Debbi Iwasko and Gary
Langkamp.



65



Seniors and juniors battle it out in a game of football at the fall
All School Party.

Mr. Bilthuis, as Robin the wonder boy, tries a lay -up at the
senior - faculty game.

Everyone Participates
In All School Parties

Each of the four classes took a special part in the
school’s parties. Our first party was held in the fall. The
seniors dedicated the party to the freshmen by subjecting
them to the traditional rule of “pot.” The movie, “The
Cruel Sea” was also shown at this party. The sophomores
and juniors performed at the Christmas party; Marcy,
Cal, and Dave’s folksinging and Cheryl Lindemulder’s
number, “I'm Gettin’ Nothin’ for Christmas,” were two
of the many highlights of the night. The main event of
the spring party was the senior-faculty game. During an
exciting basketball game the “magnificent little girls,” the
senior boys, defeated “Batman and his friends,” the
faculty.

The Christmas All School Party was brightened by the girl’s trio,
Char, Leona, and Marce.



The Junior-Senior Banquet committee worked many long nights
after school to make the banquet a success.

Gwen and Bob enjoyed their job as host and hostess of the
Awards Banquet.

The alumni reminisce at the homecoming party.

Banquets Are a
Memorable Finale

Two of the final formal activities of the year were
the Junior-Senior and Awards Banquets. The juniors
spent much time and effort to create a beautiful banquet
for the seniors. Parts of “The Wizard of Oz” were acted
out and songs from it were sung. The stage was beauti-
fully decorated as Emerald City.

The Awards Banquet, held at the Mar-Lac House,
was the climax to a year of academic and sports achieve-
ments. Sports awards and trophies were received by team
members, and four basketball trophies were presented to
the school. Scholastic honors were awarded and the new
student council president and members were introduced.
The highlight of the evening was the announcing of the
outstanding boy and girl.

67



Juniors Present Our Town

The church choir warms up at dress rehearsal.

Weary juniors pose after dress rehearsal.

The audience, assembled with the expectation typical
for a school play, soon noticed that the curtains were
already open to a strangely bare stage. Another indica-
tion that something unusual was about to happen came
when one of the actors appeared in full dress on the left
of the stage, apparently looking for someone. For a few
minutes he stood propped against the wall with a big pipe
hanging out of his mouth. Then he began welcoming
certain guests and chatting with others. This was strange
enough, but then he set up a few chairs and arranged
some other articles as if he just happened to think it might
be appropriate to have a little scenery. This was the be-
ginning of one of the strangest, but most moving, plays
ever produced at Timothy. The play continued in its
casual fashion as the stage manager genially told about
the life in a common little town called Grovers Corners.
The three acts showed the daily life of two families, a
wedding, and the death of the lovely bride. The play
concluded with the bride’s returning to life and dis-
covering the ignorance of life’s petty thoughts and occu-
pations. The directors of the play, along with the junior
class, will long remember the work and satisfaction they
experienced as they successfully produced Our Town.



“Nice town, y’know what I mean?”

CAST

Stage M aANAGET ..o Jim VanderKamp
Dr. Gibbs Jon Bradford
Joe Crowell, Jr Norman Heerema
Howie Newsome Jack Schipma

Mrs. Gibbs .. ... Carol Slager
Mrs. Ifebb Judy Wieringa
George G ibD S i Paul Stoub
Rebecca Gibbs ... Maribeth Cook
Wally Webb ... .. Steve Meyer
Emily Webb Linda DeBoer
Professor Willar . RayLaninga
Mr. Webb Jim Phillips

Lady in the AUdIieNnCe. ..o Joyce VanTholen

Make-up made them all look their parts.

“I've married two hundred couples in my day. Do | believe in

I don’t know.”

Man at Rack of Auditorium John Huisman
Lady in the Audience Cheryl Lindemulder
Simon Stimson .. Richard Shemberger
MIS. SOBMES ... Ruth Vroom
Constable Warren Keith Maatman
Si Crowell ... Albert Diepstra
Sam Craig John VanVossen
Joe Stoddard .. Lambert Bronger
Baseball Player ... Jim Decker
People of the Town. Martha LaMaire, Beverly Post
Director ... .. Miss Bysterveld
Assistant Director Mr. Nawyn
Student DireCtOr oo Virginia Stob

“Frank, they’re too young!”



A Remarkable

Incident
at Carson Corners

On the evenings of March 31 and April 1, the cur-
tains of the new stage were opened and the Senior Class
presented The Remarkable Incident at Carson Corners, a
contemporary drama by Reginald Rose. The cast con-
sisted of twenty-six characters, thirteen girls and thirteen
boys, under the direction of Mrs. Oosterbaan and Mr.
Nawyn and student director Rosalie Medema. There was
much hard work both for the cast and directors behind
the excellent performance. This was the first play ever
performed on the new stage.

The play was a story of a mock trial held by senior
high students in an effort to find the murderer and the
cause of the tragic death of a fellow student. During the
trial, to which the students had invited their parents, all
those present were implicated in some way with the acci-
dent. Several parents became painfully aware of their
contributory responsibilities in the high school student’s
death. Mr. McGinnis, one of the parents, realized how
serious high school students could be and what revela-
tions they could bring about when he remarked. “They
shouldn’t have to show us where we’re wrong. We’re sup-
posed to show them!”

Seated: R. Boerema, P. Stob, D. Groenewold, B. Ottenhoff, C.
Visser, N. Boersema, N. Tameling, D. Gelderloos, L. Tameling,
G. Rude, A. Laning. Standing: M. Skrysak, B. Stob, J. Venema,

“The boy was dead when 1 got there! | never could have saved
him! Never!”

R. Van Dahm, J. Potts, D. Meyer, M. Stob, D. Schaaf, K. Post,
J. Swierenga, D. Marema, N. Teune, L. Wynberg, J. Foster,
L. Vanderleest.



“Hiya, Billy.

Dr. Caldwell................... Dennis Schaaf

Mrs. Caldwell.... Mary Stob
Mr. Prince .. Larry Wynberg
Mrs. Prince ..Nancy Teune

Mr. Rogers Mike Skrysak
Mrs. Rogers ... Bev Stob
Mr. Woodbridge Rich VanDahm
Mrs. Woodbridge Judi Venema
Mr. Wright.. Don Marema

“Look at me, neighbors. I'm dying here!

How’s that big boy? Up here, son.”

SENIOR PLAY CAST

Mr. Nawyn, Mrs. Oosterbaan—Directors
Rosalie Medema—Student Director

Mrs. Wright...... .. . Janice Swieringa
Mr. McGinnis . ....Don Meyer
Mrs. McGinnis ... Jeri Potts

Jean Foster
Ken Post

Miss Frank
Mr. Kovalesky ...
Bob McGinnis Bob Ottenhoff
Bert Hendricks ... ... Gary Rude

Elizabeth Wright . ... Nancy Boersema
Janet Donna Gelderloos

Dying; | helped kill my son!”

Mrs. Oosterbaan helps Pat Stob on a difficult part in her lines.

Leona Tameling
..Audrey Laning

Alice Woodbridge...
SusanCaldwell...

...Rog Boerema
..Dennis Groenewald
Larry VanderLeest

BillMcGinnis..




72

Captured Moments

Ken Van Byssum went all-out for dress down day.

Helping the janitor was all part of a day’s work for Char DeVries.

Even the H&H Bookstore runs out of best sellers, Ed Iwasko discovers.

As the semester started, the bookstore was a busy place with
students purchasing books for their new classes.



Paul Stoub squeezes in a few minutes of study while waiting for a ride home.

The pop machine was a popular spot during the morning break The students crowd the west wall during the tornado scare.
and at noon hour.
Work day proved to be too much for Rich Lanenga.

73



ORGANIZATIONS






76

Front Row: W. Van Dyke; K. Post, Vice President; R. Otten-
hoff, President; Mr. Nawyn, Sponsor; R. Jelinek, Secretary;
R. Boerema, Treasurer. Second Row: R. Oldenburger, L. Voss,
N. De Young, S. Keizer, T. Tazelaar, D. Stob, R. Boersema,

J. Hoving. Third Row: N. Teune, B. Kooy, D. Ottenhoff, J. Ham-
stra, J. Zeilstra, P. Groot, J. Veldman. Fourth Row: S. Meyer,
C. Tameling, G. Deters, J. Lanenga, J. Vander Kamp, D. Zwart,
D. Meyer, T. Becvar.

Students Unified through Student Council

SENATE—Seated: Mr. Nawyn, Miss Kingma, Mr. Hoving. Stand-
ing: R. Boerema, R. Jelinek, R. Ottenhoff, K. Post.

As the governing body of the school, the Student
Council was one of Timothy’s busiest organizations.
Heading this group was the Senate which was made Up
of the administration and the Student Council advisor
and officers. In the Council, every student was repre-
sented by the two delegates his homeroom sent. The Coun-
cil met once a week during a twenty-minute study period.
An important phase of the Council’s work was the direct-
ing of the tardy system. A record was kept of each stu-
dent’s tardies, and infraction of the tardy rule by any of
the students was dealt with by the Council officers. The
Council sponsored a Work Day in September; each stu-
dent worked for the day and gave the money he earned
to the Council. Over seventeen hundred dollars was col-
lected and this mony enabled the Council to sponsor such
activities as the All-School Party, Homecoming, and the
Awards Banquet. In the fall, the Student Council spon-
sored a student drive. This drive encouraged the students
to contribute what they could to help pay for our new gym.
The students responded by pledging over thirty-one hun-
dred dollars! The hard work of the Student Council
united the student body and made 1966 a meaningful
year for all.



CHAPEL COMMITTEE—Top Row: Jack Lanenga, Gary Deters,
Middle Row: Darlene Stob, Virginia Stob, Ruth
Jelinek, Janice Hoving. Bottom Row: Rev. Shell,
(chairman), Mr. Mitchell.

HOMECOMING AND AWARDS BANQUET COMMITTEE—
Top Row: Dirk Zwart, Don Ottenhoff. Middle Row: Sue Keizer,
Judy Veldman, Penny Grott. Bottom Row: Don Meyer, Barb Kooy
(chairman), Tom Becvar.

The Student Council gathers together for their Tuesday morning meeting in the library.

77



78

JUNIOR-SENIOR HONOR SOCIETY—Front Row: R. Vander

Laan, P. Stoub, K. Post, R. Van Dahm, T. Becvar. Second Row:
S. Chapman, P. Zylstra, P. Groot, B. Roelfsema, B. Kooy, C. Oost,

Students Honored for

Scholastic Achievement

Sophomores, juniors, and seniors who maintained
at least a B average were members of Timothy’s Honor
Society. To remain in the Honor Society, each student
kept a B average for each semester’s work; for only one

SOPHOMORE HONOR SOCIETY—Seated: J. Evenhouse, J. Ot-
tenhoff, D. Schuurman, D. Hoffman, M. Euwema, J. Post. Stand-

N. Klein. Third Row: M. Stob, R. Bardolph, Y. Stob, G. Bull,
N. Tuene, L. Pegman, B. Zeilstra, R. Medema.

semester of high school was the student allowed to let this
average fall to a B—. Being members of the Honor Society
meant doing consistent work in all subjects; regular as-
signments and outside work also had to be kept up. Be-
sides this, many honor students participated in extra-
curricular activities. At the annual Awards Banquet held
in the spring, each honor student was awarded a certifi-
cate in recognition of this achievement. If a senior met all
the requirements of this society for seven semesters of
high school, he was awarded a gold tassel for his gradua-
tion cap.

ing: R. Rozendal, B. Strodtman, M. lwema, T. Post, C. Hoffman,
S. Loerop, S. Mallek, L. Diepstra, T. Phillips.



Service Clubs Provide Assistance

Front Row: D. Bolt; Dr. Rude, Sponsor; R. Wiltjer, President.
Second Row: F. lwema, R. Vandenburg, A. Diepstra, G. Lang-
kamp, L. Vander Leest. Third Row: C. Stoub, P. Slinkman,
L. Bronger, A. Huisman, G. Diepstra.

Front Row: S. Teune, D. Bronkema, M. Lindemulder, J. Tazelaar,
J. Potts, G. Diepstra. Second Row: B. Keizer, L. Cook, J. Sykora,

What happened if Mr. Bilthuis wanted to show a
movie on acids and bases to his chemistry class, or Miss
Bysterveld wanted to use a recording for her Latin class?
This is precisely what the Projection Club was organized
for. The teachers well realized the advantage of having
these instruments at hand, and they used them frequently.
One often saw a club member manuvering a movie screen
or slide projector down the hall, dodging all the students.
The boys volunteered to give up their free time to help
out with these machines and their work was greatly
appreciated.

Being a library aide was an important, voluntary
task. These students were in charge of library passes and
checking out books. They were also responsible for re-
turning books to the shelves and collecting fines on over-
due books. The library aides helped students with research
work by referring them to available sources of informa-
tion. They assisted the students with their reference work
by obtaining available magazine articles from the period-
ical stacks. The library aides, while becoming acquainted
with the library, its operation, and function, also served
as a great assistance to the students and the librarian.

B. Vos, A. Van Kampen, K. Decker, S. Bult. Not Pictured:
M. Teune, J. Vander Schaaf, R. Vroom.

79



80

COMMERCIAL CLUB
Front Row: B. Keizer, Treasurer; S. Roelfsema, President; Mrs.
Stryker, Sponsor; G. Diepstra, Secretary. Second Row: S. Vander-
veld, R. Garman, E. Niemeyer, C. Lindermulder, C. Visser, M. Van
Stedum. Third Row: J. Sykora, D. Shurman, L. Meyer, J. Decker,
R. Vroom, S. Van Byssum, R. Heerdt. Fourth Row: B. Vos, M.
Herlien, M. Wiedenaar, B. Slinkman, Y. Ven Housen, E. Hoekstra.

FUTURE NURSES—Front Row: G. Groot; M. Stob, Secretary;
N. Boersema, President; Mr. Alsum, Sponsor; P. Stob, Vice
President; C. De Boer, Treasurer. Second Row: L. DeKruyter,
J. Hoving, C. Bilthuis, R. Boersema, P. Zylstra, G. Ottenhoff,
J. Teune, J. Van Tholen, M. Iwema, A. De Mooy, J. Visser,

Girls Prepare for
Future Careers

Preparation for a career in business was the main
purpose of Commercial Club. The girls who were mem-
bers of this club were interested in typing, shorthand, and
other secretarial skills. Commercial Club met once every
month. Speakers presented the many fields of business
that were open to the girls, and typing and other skills
were improved through games and contests. In March an
open house was held. In preparation for this, club mem-
bers put up a bulletin board with tips on shorthand and
other items of secretarial interest. By means of all these
different activities, interest was promoted in the business
world and preparation was made for such careers.

“The Hospital Nursing Team” was the theme of the
Future Nurses Club. The club, well organized and active,
chose films and speakers centered around the theme. Un-
der the leadership of Mrs. Wood, a public health nurse
for Du Page County, and Mr. Alsum, tours were taken
to the Du Page County Convalescent Home and to the
University of Illinois. A point system was established to
encourage the girls to participate in the activities of the
club; points were awarded to each girl on the basis of
attendance at club meetings, participation in committee
activities, and hospital volunteer work. In the spring, a
mother-and-daughter tea was held where the girls were
given awards for their points earned.

. Bolt. Third Row: S. Broersema, T. Post, L. De Boer, P. Groot,
. Sehipma, J. Veldman, E. Keizer, N. Klein, C. Hoffman, J. Potts,

Foster, B. Strodtman, B. Van Ryn. Fourth Row: S. Bult,
. Schuil, N. De Young, T. Stob, K. Decker, B. Tazelaar, L. Stob,
. Vroom, R. Medema, M. Loerop, A. Van Kampen.

TO=>O



FUTURE TEACHERS. Front Row: B. Zeilstra; D. Wieringa,
Secretary; R. Bilthuis, President; Mrs. Vegter, Sponsor; J. Van
Tholen, Treasurer; L. Pegman. Second Row: M. Veldsema,
G. Groot, P. Voss, P. Stob, P. Baker, G. Van Houten V. Wieringa.

G.A.A. BOARD. Front Row: N. Teune, President; Miss Even-
house, Sponsor; J. Tazelaar, Secretary-Treasurer; L. Tameling,
Vice President. Second Row: J. Teune, A. Schipma, C. Visser,
G. Van Houten. Third Row: G. Schuil, T. Tazelaar, C. Hoffman,
L. Stob.

Third Row: A. Laning, J. Swieringa, J. Boer, J. Wieringa, L. Stob,
N. Klein. Fourth Row: C. Jelinek, R. Jelinek, B. Bilthuis, A. De
Mooy, J. Van Tholen. Not Pictured: J. Venema, Vice President.

Girls Aim at
Participation

The Future Teachers Club was organized for those
students interested in a teaching career. At the bi-monthly
meetings, movies such as “Summer Harvest” were shown
and teachers lectured on opportunities and experiences
in the field of education. As a special project this year,
each F.T.C. member was given the opportunity to practice
teaching by tutoring students who needed help. Through
this program the members became acquainted with teach-
ing and gained experience for their future career. In
April, the future teachers clubs in the ElImhurst area met
at York High School for a potluck dinner where ideas
for better F.T.C. clubs were exchanged.

The G.A.A. this year moved ahead to get more girls
interested in sports. The board, which was composed of
the officers and two representatives from each class,
planned the activities of the group. During the school
year the G.A.A. sponsored intramural bowling and volley-
ball. At the homecoming, the members added to the
festivity of the night by selling white mum corsages. The
girls also sponsored an all-girl splash party at the Oak
Park Y.M.C.A. and a movie “Ventures for Victory” to
which the public was invited.

81



82

The choir provides sacred music at the annual Christmas candle-
light service.

Choir Strives for
Musical Expression

Included in the a cappella choir’s program was par-
ticipation in the evening services of many of the Christian
Reformed churches in the area and two inspirational
hymn-sings at the Warren Park church. Upon the com-
pletion of Timothy’s new addition, the choir participated
in one of the student body’s opening assemblies. They
continued to make good use of the new gym as they
were host to the four schools participating in the annual
Chicagoland Music Festival. Because they were able to
perform in their own school, the choir joined the band to
present a musical pageant. The Calvin Christian High
School Choir from Granville, Michigan, combined with
Timothy’s choir to present a Palm Sunday program. In-
cluded in the choir’s selections this season were the
calypso arrangement “Good, Good, Good,” the heart-
stirring “Give Me Your Tired. Your Poor,” and selections
from The Messiah. Under the direction of Mr. Hoekstra,
choir meant an opportunity to develop and use one’s
talents for the glory of God and for one’s own personal
satisfaction.



The better acoustics of the new music room helped the choir
members to blend better.

LEFT SIDE

Front Row: C. Stob, J. Potts, G. Ottenhoff, P. Zylstra, S. Chap-
man, S. Keizer, Y. Ven Housen, L. Pegman, G. Dekker, P. Stob.
Second Row: D. Stob, K. Jelinek, M. Ilwema, C. Hoffman, J.
Decker, J. Foster, N. Teune, L. Stob, P. Baker, J. Bult. Third
Row: J. Dykstra, D. Gelderloos, C. De Vries, J. Voss, P. Stoub,
R. Laninga, N. Heerema. Top Row: T. Becvar, C. Langkamp, J.
Lindemulder, R. Ottenhoff, R. Boerema, N. Tameling, D. Hoff-
man, R. Van Dahm, and C. Van Reken.

RIGHT SIDE

Front Row: L. Tameling, R. Oldenburger, J. Swierenga, S. Vander
Naald, L. De Boer, J. Visser, S. Loerop, A. De Mooy, S. Vander-
veld, Mr. Hoekstra—director. Second Row: R. Medema, D. Schur-
man, C. Slager, B. Koov, R. Bilthuis, B. Bilthuis, S. Mallek, D.
Wieringa, M. Loerop. Third Row: W. Van Dyke, D. Mensink, J.
Van Vossen, B. Wieringa, J. Schipma, R. Vandenhurg, C. Stob.
Top Row: J. Huisman, R. Baker, D. Schaaf, J. Munk, L. Wyn-
berg, G. Langkamp, K. Post, D. Schuurman, and B. Cook.

83



Barb Zeilstra and Judy Veldman
rehearsal.

concentrate

during band

Concert Band Takes
on New Appearance

A new appearance was evident in the Concert Band
this year; the band had a new director, and a new room
to practice in. The new music room was a noticeable im-
provement over the room which had been used. Besides
the risers which permitted everyone to see Mr. Mitchell,
individual sound-proof practice rooms were available so
that the more ambitious band members could practice
at any time. These rooms were primarily used by students
who were preparing for the Fine Arts Festival and for
concert solos. The band provided entertainment at the
All-School Christmas Party and the Band Parents’ Valen-
tine Party. Serious concerts were also given. The fall con-
cert was held at Bryan Junior High and the Spring
Concert was held in our new auditorium. At both of
these concerts contemporary music was emphasized, the
spring concert featuring outstanding senior soloists in
its program.

There wbs also a freshman band this year. This
band’s only performance was a concert for the Western
Suburbs School. The purpose of this band was to prepare
the freshmen for their entry into the concert band as
sophomores.



CONCERT BAND — Front Row: T. Tazelaar, A. Laning, J.
Venema, N. Klein, J. Zeilstra, B. Strodtman. Second Row: B.
Zeilstra (president), C. Jelinek, J. Wieringa, D. Wieringa, D.
Stob, L. Hoff, B. Lenters, T. Peterson, J. Tazelaar, B. Euwema,
G. Groot. Third Row: M. Lindemulder, R. Bardolph, J. Boer,
V. Stob, P. Groot, A. Schipma, D. Nederhood, G. Van Houten,
M. DeVries, J. Ottenhoff, G. Deters, J. Lanenga, R. Ottenhoff.
Fourth Row: D. Schaaf (vice-president), G. VanDenend, J. Even-
house, C. Tameling, R. Rozendal, G. Rude, B. Stob, F. Mulder,
N. Teune, R. lJelinek, B. Kooima. Back Row: Mr. Mitchell
(director), T. Stob, M. LaMaire, C. Oost, J. Laninga, J. Van
Tholen. Not Pictured: J. Veldman (secretary), R. Heerdt, C.
Lindemulder, M. VanStedum, D. Marema.

FRESHMAN BAND—Front Row: K. Noorlag, J. Teune, V. Veld-
man, E. DeBoer, D. Tuitman. Second Row: J. Huiner, C. Van-
Denend, R. Overzet, L. Voss, S. Wassenar. Third Row: R. Men-
sink, R. Veldman, H. Ottenhoff, K. DeBoer. Fourth Row: J.
Schaaf, D. Ottenhoff, R. Doornbos, R. Veldman. Fifth Row: 3. Nan
Stedum, G. Schipma, D. Bradford. Top Row: J. Zeilstra, J. Meyer.

85



86

Rhythm and Pompons Set the Pace

POMPON GIRLS—First Row: T. Stob; D. Gelderloos, co-cap-
tain; T. Tazelaar. Second Row: L. Miedema, J. Veldman, J. Boer.
Third Row: C. Hoffman; C. Visser; N. Boersema, co-captain.

Led by Mr. Mitchell, the stage band entertained at
many school functions. One of its first appearances was
at the all-school Christmas party; the band added a swing-
ing touch to the party by playing some fast-moving con-
temporary pieces. The primary performance for the band
members was as a pep band at pep rallies and home
basketball games. They played between quarters and in-
spired the spectators and team members with the school
fight song.

A new attraction at each home basketball game was
the pompon girls. They wore uniforms in the school
colors and did routines with red and white pompons.
They did many different routines to the music of the
stage hand and joined with the cheerleaders to lead the
fight song. Nine regular performers and four substitutes
made up a total of thirteen girls in the group.

STAGE BAND—First Row: M. De Vries, K. De Boer, H. Otten-
hoff, G. Groot. B. Post. Second Row: F. Mulder. B. Rozendal,
D. Ottenhoff, C. Tameling. Third Row: M. La Maire, G. Deters,
J. Ottenhoff, J. Lanenga, B. Ottenhoff.



Bottom Row: J. Huiner, W. Lindemulder, J. Hoving. R. Boersema,
J. Groot, C. Zeilstra, D. Meyer, B. Kooima, S. Broersema, R.
Wieringa, D. Broersema, C. Bilthuis. Second Row: B. Hamstra,
G. Bolt, D. Slinkman, B. Van Ryn, N. De Young, L. Diepstra,
D. Vos, B. Kodl, G. Schuil, B. Tazelaar, M. Schutt, C. Chapman,
P. Youngsma, J. Korringa, M. Teune, L. Tameling, L. De Kryter.
Third Row: J. Gorter, D. Huisman, E. Rude, T. Voss, K. Stange,
C. Vander Molen, D. Hoogstra, R. Hesslinga, J. Dekker, R.
Huiner, J. Bos, G. Van Dahm, L. Essenburg, F. lwema, T. Work-
man, R. Hoogstra, J. Hamstra.

Chorus Harmonizes

Singing could be heard every day as the chorus re-
hearsed during first hour. This group was directed by
Mr. Hoekstra and accompanied by pianists Kathy Jelinek
and Becky Kodl. The purpose of the chorus was to give
underclassmen a chance to gain experience in musical
expression and then, if they wished, to try out in the
spring for the A Cappella choir. The climax of the group’s
work came in their only appearance of the year at the
annual Spring Concert.

Pep Club Promotes

One reason for this year’s improved school spirit
was a group of loyal Trojans: the Pep Club. During the
days before the basketball games the club members made
posters to promote game attendance. They also made a
tall “T” through which the varsity team made their en-
trance at the games held in our new gym. The cheer-
leaders taught the pep club their new cheers so that they
would really be able to yell. Charms, pennants, rah rah,
and buttons in school colors were sold to promote school
spirit.

PEP CLUB—Bottom Row: Mrs. Oosterbaan, Sponsor; B. Kooima;
P. Youngsma; L. De Kryter. Second Row: J. Korringa, S. Mal-
lek, R. Wieringa, S. Broersema. Third Row: B. Hamstra, J. Cook,
M. Lindemulder. Fourth Roiv: D. Nederhood, N. De Young, D.
Broersema. Fifth Row: D. Tuitman, A. Van Kampen, E. DeBoer.

87



EDITORS—R. Bilthuis, Assistant Editor; Miss Bean, Advisor; In their cramped headquarters, Saga editors work on the layout
L. Pegman, Editor. with Miss Bean.

Saga Staff Documents Another Year

PHOTOGRAPHY STAFF—Front Row: R. Laninga, Co-Editor;
Mr. Mepyans, Advisor; J. Korringa, Co-Editor. Second Row:
C. Stoub, J. Bradford, M. Skrysak. Third Row: H. Korringa,
R. Van Dahm, B. Wieringa.

The planning of the 1966 Saga began in the summer
when the editor and assistant editor went to a yearbook
journalism course at the University of Minnesota. During
the one-week course they attended lectures and workshops
and became acquainted with the techniques of producing
a school annual. By the time school started, the editors
had the entire layout of the book planned so that the
individual staffs could begin their tasks. The Saga staff
was made up of five separate branches: art, business,
literary, photography, and typing. The photography staff
obtained a new enlarger and had their dryer repaired;
a Saga photographer was snapping pictures at every
school event. Along with a change of publishers, there
also was a change from letter press type to offset, and a
change from a padded cover to a hard one. The editors
and sponsors spent many hours planning and putting
together the annual and every member of the staff was
kept busy in order to meet the weekly deadlines. The
entire staff worked with the theme and all the members
united their efforts to make the 1966 Saga a true picture
of the Trojans at Timothy Christian High School.



BUSINESS STAFF—First Row: J. Potts; J. Swierenga; P. Stob,
Co-Editor; Mr. Vander Woude, Advisor; B. Wieringa, Co-Editor;
M. Stob, Treasurer. Second Row: J. Bulthuis. J. Zeilstra, J. Van

ART AND TYPING STAFFS—Seated: M. Weidenaar, Typing
Editor; G. Groot, Art Editor. Standing: S. Vanderveld, M. Her-
lien, S. Roelfsema. Not Pictured: V. Wieringa.

Tholen, M. Noorlag, J. De Vries, P. Voss, D. Wieringa, J. Wier-
inga, L. Tameling. Third Row: N. Heerema, R. Boerema, G.
Diepstra, R. Pruim, D. Bolt, D. Marema, K. Peterson.

LITERARY STAFF—Seated: G. Van Houten; B. Zeilstra, Editor;
C. Jelinek. Standing: B. Kooy, L. Vander Leest, N. Teune, S. Bult.

89



90

Seated: G. Rude, Co-Editor; G. Bult, Co -Editor. Standing:

N. Boersema, Business Manager;
Kuyers, Sponsor.

Mr.

Hoekstra, Sponsor;

Miss

Gary Rude and Ginny Bult spent many late nights putting the
paper together.

Trumpet Staff Turns Out First-rate Paper

A year of experience in handling the 1.B.M. type-
writer paid off this year with a more professional look-
ing newspaper. The staff saved a considerable amount of
money by typing the paper up themselves rather than
having a printer do it. Another thing that added to the
excellence of the paper was the increased use of pictures.
In order to avoid reprocessing the pictures for printing,
the staff bought a screen for their camera lens; this en-
abled them to put in more pictures of sports, big school
events, and featured Trojans. But putting out the paper
was not made up of just pictures and an expensive ma-
chine; it also called for weekly assignments, student re-
search, editing articles, and obtaining ads from the
community. A good example of the paper’s part in stu-
dent life was their Trojan of the Month. Each month the
sponsors and the editors chose a student whom they felt
displayed the character and spirit of a true Trojan. Other
subjects covered in the paper were basketball games,
track and cross-country meets, and special features on
the true meaning of Christmas and the controversy over
Twirp week. Throughout the year, the staff always wel-
comed letters and opinions from students and teachers
alike, thus making the Trumpet truly a voice of Timothy.

Trumpet staff members distribute the latest edition of the paper.



WRITERS. Front Row: J. Laninga, B. Roelfsema, J. Tazelaar.
Second Row: J. Evenhouse, N. Teune, D. Wieringa, C. Slager,
G. Groot, J. Vander Kamp. Third Row: B. Ottenhoff, C. Van

TYPING STAFF. Seated: M. La Maire, Editor. Standing: C. Vis-
ser, T. Stob, M. Noorlag, D. Stob.

Reken, L. Vander Leest, P. Stoub. Not Pictured: B. Brouwer,
B. Strodtman. Identified right to left.

BUSINESS STAFF. Seated: R. Baker, D. Schuurman, J. Huisman.
Standing: V. Veldman, L. Tameling, L. De Boer, J. Foster.

91









94

Kneeling: K. Peterson, JR Laninga, R. Wiltjer, K. Post, R. Boerema, T. Becvar. Standing: C. Van
Reken; J. VanderKamp; J. Huisman; Mr. Prins, Coach; B. Van Dyke; D. Schaaf; D. Marema.

Battler Bill Van Dyke yanks another rebound from the boards.

Varsity Takes Second
In PSL Tournament

Over the years Timothy has had its problems with
basketball but we seem to have licked them, for this year
the Trojans were serious contenders all the way for the
P.S.L. championship. The team’s record this year was
19-5; Timothy finished third in the standings of the
Private School League, right behind Chicago Christian
and Luther North. Certainly one of the biggest games of
the year was our stopping Chicago Christian’s state record
of thirty-two victories in a row in a pre-Christmas thriller.
In the P.S.L. tourney, Timothy started off against Latin
of Chicago and went on to defeat North Park Academy.
Coming into the semifinals, Timothy defeated Chicago
Christian. In the finals we lost to Illiana and came home
with a second place trophy. History was made in this,
the last year of the sixteen-team Private School League,
when the first three places in the tournament went to the
three area Christian high schools. Timothy played in
another less publicized tournament, the Walther Christ-
mas Invitational. In this tournament Timothy took first,
taking home the school’s first varsity trophy. Every year
the Private School League coaches vote for outstanding
players to be on the Honorary All-Star team; John Huis-
man and Bill Van Dyke made the first and second string
squads respectively. John Huisman was also nominated
for the all Chicagoland team.



SEASON RECORD WE THEY

Glenwood 81 55
llliana 65 60
Frances Parker 78 51
Alumni 59 61
Wheaton 65 50
Walther 62 35
Luther South 63 54
North Shore 62 57
CCHS 78 52
North Park 49 30
Luther North 55 61
Wheaton 66 50
Luther South 42 61
Morgan Park 74 89
Walther 70 49
CCHS 55 73
North Park 54 37
Luther North 66 73
Morgan Park 98 72
WALTHER INVITATIONAL TOURNAMENT

Holy Trinity 53 41
North Park 28 26
Wheaton 76 43
P.S.L. TOURNAMENT

Latin 65 40
North Park 66 50
CCHS 66 63
llliana 60 79

Van Dyke and Post closely guard Ozinga of Christian as Marema

watches the action.
Showing his great height advantage, John Huisman easily out-
jumps Terborg of Christian.

Huisman hoops it with a great arc in the game against North

Park in our new gym.



96

Kneeling: T. Peterson, Manager; B. Boer, Manager. Standing: J. Lanenga, B. Kooima, C. Tamel-
ing, J. Voss, R. Bos, J. Riha, Mr. Hoving (Coach), D. Hoving, D. Schuurman, J. Post, J. Even-

house, R. Baker.

Undefeated Sophs
Take First Place

It was four years ago that Mr. Hoving began coach-
ing frosh-soph basketball for Timothy. Since then he has
compiled a very impressive record of winning seasons
and has built great potential for the varsity team. In
1964 the Timothy sophs took second place, in 1965 they
captured first place, and in 1966 they went undefeated
to easily capture the Red Division Championship. For
twenty-three consecutive games, the team came home with
a victory. An important aspect of this string of victories
is the fact that Timothy defeated its arch-rival Chicago
Christian the last four times the sophomore team played
them, thereby showing great promise for some exciting
games in the future. Our team had a very definite height
advantage all year, but they won many of their games
on their excellent outside shots and good, quick moves
toward the center. A great boost to the team’s morale
was the enthusiasm of the many fans who went to the
games early to see the Trojans win two.

Dressed for P.S.L. tourney action, the frosh-soph team accepts
the first place plaque for their undefeated record in league play.

SCORES

WE
Glenwood 49
Illiana 50
Frances Parker 52
CCHS 51
Wheaton 57
Walther 43
Luther South 48
North Shore 53
CCHS 65
North Park 37
Luther North 65
Wheaton 60
Luther South 64
Morgan Park 66
Walther 60
CCHS 22
North Park 55
Luther North 51
Morgan Park 73

THEY

17
38
12
35
28
39
31
42
39

54
40
51
46
35
15
31
47
42



Freshmen Tie for
League Championship

A third boys’ basketball team of Timothy, the fresh-
man squad, was also successful this year. The end of the
season found the Trojans tied with Illiana for first place
with a season’s record of 10 wins and 3 losses. In the
Christian Invitational Tournament, however, the fresh-
men didn’t fare quite as well, and they had to be satisfied
with a third place trophy. One reason for the team’s
success was the overall height advantage which clearly
helped the Trojans to control the boards.

SCORES

We They
Walther 28 42
Luther South 60 38
Roseland 50 21
CLC H .St 58 51
Luther North 72 54
Luther South 38 30
Illiana 40
C.CHS.... 36
Roseland 38
Luther North 33
Illiana 41
Walther 56 35
Wheaton 52 51
C.CHS. ... A 46
Luther NOrth ... 45 32

Dave Schuurman displays ballet in basketball as he completes

Becauseof his
oneagainstC.C.H.S. came

height and jumping ability, rebounds such as this
oftenfor RonBaker.

FRESHMAN TEAM—Kneeling: A. Heerema, J. Euwema, D.
Bradford, J. Bult, B. Veldman, J. Zeilstra, K. Stange, J. Ham-
stra. Standing: R. Hesslinga, D. Hoogstra, D. De Vries, G. Huis-
man, Mr. Bilthuis (Coach), R. Huiner, J. Decker, R. Hoogstra,
J. Van Stedum.

97



98

A. Schipma, J. Tazelaar, B. Post— Managers.

First Row: N. Boersema, B. Bilthius, A. De Mooy, P. Zylstra.
Second Row: B. Brouwer, N. Teune, V. Stob, G. Bult, D. Wieringa,
L. Stob, Miss Evenhouse (Coach).



Girls Varsity Team
Upholds Tradition

“Jpskidilee ooten dooten, hobo skideeten doten,
hotcha rah rah, Timothy High rah rah!” This traditional
fight cry was repeated again this year by nearly a whole
new team and a new coach who worked hard together
to keep up the Timothy girls’ team tradition. The group
showed good spirit, good sportsmanship, and team effort.
There were no outstanding players, but each girl worked
for the team and was all-important in her place. The
girls again entered the A.A.U. Tournament; in spite of
tough competition and a cold epidemic that struck both
the coach and the team members, they kept up their
record of playing hard. They took fourth place in the
tourney and one of the girls captured the free-throw
trophy. The girls were especially thankful for their new
gym where they were able to play and win their last game
of the season.

SCORES
WE THEY

Luther North....ccooiiiiiiiies e 38 14

AlUMNAE ..o e .. 13 29
Nazareth ... e .22 29
Wheaton Academy . .18 19
Luther NOTth ..ot e 48 17
Wheaton Academy .......cccccccviiiemnn. 27 25
North Shore ............. 21
University High .. 20
A AU. TOURNAMENT
Humboldt Park  ...cceee. 14 33
Kelly Park 17
Mt. Vernon 16
Timothy Frosh-Soph ... e, 41 14
AQUINGS oo coeeeeesieveeiiiies sererennn 12 18
St. FranCiS..ieeciiiees v 20 26

Nancy Teune waits for the pass from Doris Wieringa.

Good sportsmanship was not always the easiest thing to display
at the girls’ games.

99



Frosh-Soph Girls
Practice Teamwork

Again this year Timothy had both a freshman and a
frosh-soph girls basketball team. They played against
teams of other private schools in the Chicago area and
their practice, teamwork, and good sportsmanship led
them through an eventful season. Coached by alumna
Mrs. Rusthoven, the frosh-soph girls won every game but
one during the regular season. During Christmas vacation,
this team competed in the Central Amateur Athletic Union
tournament, but they were unable to place. Although the
freshmen girls had a losing season, they along with their
coach Miss Evenhouse, exhibited a good fighting spirit
and a strong desire to win throughout the entire season.

FROSH-SOPH SCORES

THEY
Luther North 11
Nazareth ..o . . 15
WHhEAtON oo sreeeens e 12
Wildwood Park. . 11
St. Francis ... 20
Timothy Varsity 41
Luther North ..o 10
Wheaton ... e 10
North Shore ... . 13
University High .. 7

too

FROSH-SOPH—M. Teune (manager), J. Teune, M. Iwema, K.
Workman, L. Voss, D. Stob, B. Strodtman, C. Hoffman, T. Taze-
laar, J. Schaaf, T. Stob, V. Veldman, K. Decker, B. Tazelaar,
B. Lenters (manager).

FRESHMEN—Front Row: H. Ottenhoff, L. Tameling, K. De Boer,
B. Bilthuis, W. Lindemulder. Second Row: J. Groot, C. Bilthuis,
C. Chapman, R. Overzet, C. Van Denend. Back Row: J. Korringa,
J. Huiner, K. Noorlag (managers), C. Zeilstra, D. Meyer, G.
Schuil, D. Voss.



“Beat Christian” was the theme of the first pep rally VARSITY—Front: J. Laninga, S. Vander Naald. Back: C. De
held in our gym. Vries; L. Tameling, captain; R. Oldenburger.

FROSH-SOPH—Front: J. De Vries, S. Keizer. Back: R. Boer-

ViVaCiOUS C heerleade 'S sema; K. Jelinek, captain; J. Visser.
Support Team

The five varsity and the five frosh-soph cheerleaders
led the basketball fans in cheers, encouraged the basket-
ball teams to win, and were in charge of the pep rallies
held for the student body. This year’s most unusual pep
rally was the one held on the concrete floor of our un-
finished gym before our successful battle against Chicago
Christian. The cheerleaders were prominent participants
in the Pep Club. All of the cheerleaders, along with the
pompon girls, did a routine to the school fight song,
using their rah-rahs and standing in a “T” formation.
The girls also presented the flags before each home game,
and through their lively participation they were instru-
mental in promoting, school spirit and sportsmanship.

101



102

Kneeling: J. Hamstra, J. Zeilstra, D. Bradford. Standing: B. Otten-
hoff, G. Diepstra, L. Vander Leest, C. Vander Molen, J. Van
Stedum, S. Meyer, J. Huisman, W. Van Dyke, J. Schipma, J. Van
Swieten, R. Veldman, T. Becvar, J. Riha, G. Schipma.

A cross-country runner must have the endurance to cover the
greatest distance in the least time.

Rugged Courses
Set for Runners

Timothy’s fifth cross-country season came, but un-
fortunately the boys participating weren’t ready. Because
they were able to practice only a week before the season
began, the boys started off losing. To get their minds off
their defeats, the top seven runners went to an invita-
tional meet at Calvin College in Grand Rapids to compete
against all the Christian high schools in the Midwest. The
team came in eighth out of the eleven teams represented.
Back in EImhurst they continued losing, and this relatively
short season ended with the P.S.L. tournament. Although
they had a losing season, the boys had fun and used
this training for the sports that came later in the season.

SCORES

WE THEY
Walther . 37 18
Luther South ... 43 20
University High 33 22
C. C. U. S 49 15
Wheaton ..., 41 18
Walther ... 39 18
HHANA e 43 20
Luther North ... 40 19



Boys Compete Iin Track and Field Events

Because both track and cross-country are associated
with running, these two sports are often confused and
misunderstood by the Trojan fans, and therefore meets
are poorly attended. Cross-country is just one race, set
at a two mile distance; a track meet consists of such
fields of competition as pole-vaulting, shot-put, discus
throw, high jump, hurdles, mile-runs, and associated re-
lays. Track is therefore not entirely a running sport. This
year, under the supervision of Mr. Prins, the track team
was invited to Grand Rapids, Michigan, to the Calvin
College Invitational track meet at which the best from
all the Christian high schools in the Midwest were repre-
sented. Also this year the annual Christian Tri-meet be-
tween Chicago, llliana, and Timothy was scheduled. The
Trojans were out to regain the coveted Wooden Shoe
Trophy.

The boys did exercises to warm-up during track practice.

Kneeling: H. Voss, L. Vander Leest, B. Ottenhoff, W. Terpstra,
T. Becvar, J. Zeilstra, G. Langkamp, C. Vander Molen. Second
Row: J. Van Vossen, R. Vander Bent, R. Veldman, S. Meyer,
J. Schipma, G. Van Denend, G. Schipma, G. Van Dahm. Top
Roiv: G. Diepstra, W. Van Dyke, J. Huisman, K. Van Byssum,
R. De Boer.

103



104

Kneeling: D. Marema, K. Post, J. Riha, J. Dykstra, P. Stoub, K.
Stange, E. Hoogstra. Standing: D. Schaaf, J. Vander Kamp, J.

Hopes Run High

Our baseball team prepared for the season with high
hopes and a new coach. After the long winter months,
Mr. Bilthuis started the players early in redearning how
to throw, hit, and field the ball. Weather permitting, the
team practiced outside but many days found the boys
practicing in the gym after school. The entire varsity
squad, save one returned this year, thereby assuring
plenty of experience and needed confidence. Pitching
has always been the team’s problem-child and the same
problem was also in effect this year. The hope was high
that one or more of the three pitchers would become
highly effective. One reason for defeat in a baseball game
is a weak bench. The bench was one of the strong points
our team had; the boys on the bench were willing and
able to back up the starting nine. With experience, a
strong bench, and the possibility of a good pitching staff,
our baseball squad started with a good chance to better
last year’s record.

1965 SCORES

We They
Walther 3
North Shore 6
Luther South 15
Luther North 15
C.CHS...ccoeen 11
North Park ... 5
Morgan Park 2
Morgan Park 7
Luther South 3
Walther ....... 10
C.CHS.... 8
Wheaton ... 6
North Shore ... 6

Evenhouse, R. Baker, G. Huisman, C. Van Reken, C. Tameling,
Mr. Bilthuis (Coach). Not Pictured: R. Boerema, R. Shemberger.

for Baseball Team

Baseball practice started early in the spring on the field behind
school.



Golfers Try for Par

Ten boys tried out for the golf team this spring.
The four best golfers were chosen to play on the team.
Each team member practiced individually to perfect his
game and Mr. Milkamp coached the team in practice
sessions. The golf team had four matches, playing their
home games at White Pines Country Club in Bensenville.
The Private School League Tournament was also played
at White Pines. Because this was the second year for
most of the team members, the team looked forward to-
ward bettering the record of last year’s team.

Boys Bowl in PSL

March seventh brought tryouts for the boys’ bowling
team which was to compete in the annual P.S.L. tourna-
ment. The five boys were chosen for the team on the
basis of their high scores. Seven teams competed in the
entire tournament. Timothy actually played against four
of them—Chicago Christian, Illiana Christian, Luther
North, and Luther South. With a game of 199, Rich Smith
was Timothy’s highest bowler; in spite of his 536 series,
he missed getting a fifth place ribbon by three pins. Al-
though the team didn’t place, the boys enjoyed the op-
portunity for competition.

GOLF TEAM—R. Smith, T. Peterson, C. Langkamp, C. Post-
humous, W. De Haan, C. Van Reken, J. Bult, D. Schuurman, J.
Gorter, Mr. Milkamp (coach).

Dave Schuurman tries for a hole-in-one.

BOWLING TEAM—A. Diepstra, J. Schipma, K. Peterson, R.
Smith, J. Dykstra, Mr. Prins (coach).

105



Swim Team Enters
PSL Competition

For the third year our school was represented in the
Private School League Swimming Championship. This
meet was the finale to a long season of meets for most
P.S.L. schools, although it was the only meet our boys
entered. The preliminaries were held on March 10 and
all the boys qualified to go on to the finals. In the finals
Timothy made a good showing, with the boys placing in
four events. Timothy’s free-style relay took second place,
behind the meet champion University High.

Getting the puck past the goalie is the primary aim of field
hockey.

Kneeling: S. Vanderveld, J. Laninga, J. Tazelaar (captain), C.
Visser, N. Boersema, J. Zeilstra. Standing: L. Meyer, J. Swierenga,
M. Noorlag, J. Venema, K. Decker, B. Tazelaar, G. Van Houten.
Not Pictured: A. Laning, A. lwema.

SWIM TEAM-—J. Ottenhoff, J. Van Zwieten, R. Ottenhoff, T.
Becvar, D. Ottenhoff.

Girls Organize a
Field Hockey Team

This fall for the first time Timothy had an organized
field hockey team. Through their workouts after school,
the girls developed the good teamwork and skills neces-
sary to challenge other teams. Because there was no field
hockey league, the team scheduled only three games;
these were with teams from Wheaton Academy, Elgin
Academy, and University High. These schools with more
experienced teams were difficult competition for the
Timothy girls. Although the team lost two of the games
and tied the other, they had great fun doing it.



Tennis Team Thinks Young

Whenever the unpredictable spring weather permitted,
the tennis team, coached by Mr. Mepyans, practiced after
school. Unlike many private schools, Timothy has its own
tennis courts for the team to hold its daily practices and
home matches on. This year’s team was a rather young
one, consisting mainly of freshmen and sophomores, with
one junior and one senior. This year prepared the younger
boys for a stronger and more experienced team in the
future. The team competed in three practices matches, and
for the fifth year participated in P. S. L. competition,
with six scheduled matches. In May the boys entered the
Private School League tournament. The fine attitude of
the entire team and coach contributed to the successful
season.

Under the scrunity of Mr. Mepyans, John VanVossen waits for
the serve.

Kneeling: M. Skrysak, D. Bradford, R. Mensink. D. Ottenhoff,
W. Medema. Standing: J. Van Stedum, H. Klootwyk, D. Linde-
mulder, R. Veldman, R. Pruim, J. Lanenga, J. Van Zweiten.

Opff

TROJANS

NIIMtS

107



108

Referee Mr. Hoving watches for foul play in football intramurals.

Intramurals Meant
Sports for Everyone

At the beginning of the school year the intramural
football list went up and many boys wanting some rough,
rugged, yet organized competition signed up. When the
teams were selected, the boys got what they wanted and
more, since the season was rather wet. Football started a
year full of intramural activities which offered something
for every sports-loving Trojan. As second semester began,
so did girls’ bowling. Ten teams were chosen and the
members bowled one day a week after school for six
weeks. Besides having fun, the girls also played for com-
petition; trophies for the winning team and the highest
individual game were given at the G.A.A. Awards Party.
The boys caught the bowling fever a few weeks after the
girls and started their balls rolling for their teams, as
well. With the completion of the gym, both boys and girls
participated in volleyball intramurals, a sport they knew
well from gym class. In April, balls began bouncing out-
side again when the girls participated in tennis matches.

Intramurals gave every student an opportunity to
experience the excitement of victory, disappointment of
defeat, and the enjoyment and lessons that competitive
sports offer. This year Timothy meant sports—sports for
everyone.

Bev Post tries for a strike during bowling intramurals.



Even the boys were graceful during volleyball intramurals. Football intramurals got a little rough when the boys forgot that
it was touch football that they were playing.

In volleyball intramurals, getting the ball over the net took every ounce of effort.

109



ADVERTISEMENTS
AND INDEXES



wmm



Compliments of

GEORGE OTTENHOFF REALTY CO.

6020 W. Roosevelt Rd. Oak Park, 111

Best Wishes to the Class oi 1966

Mr. and Mrs. Wm. Noorlag & Family

Kooy Motor Co.
Van Buren 6-0617

Auto and Truck Repairing
Body and Fender Work
Frame Straightening—Welding
Painting and Lettering

1109-11 Pulaski Road Chicago 24, lllinois

112



ARC Disposal Company

5859 N. River Road

Des Plaines, Illinois

Tom Oldenburger, Agent

State Farm Insurance Companies
AUTO—LIFE—FIRE
5742 Cermak Road
CICERO, ILLINOIS

Congratulations and Best Wishes
to the
Class of '66
Compliments of

4r. and Mrs. Ralph Swierenga

Gay View Restaurant

Char-Broiled Food
Carry Outs
7 W. Roosevelt Rd. 863-6415

Compliments of

Mr. and Mrs. Henry Roeters

Compliments of

JIM LAMBERT

STEPP EQUIPMENT COMPANY
4600 S. Ashland Avenue
Chicago 9, lllinois

Serving the Scavenger Industry

Friendly Greeting Shop

5922 W. Roosevelt Road
Hallmark—Norcross—Rust Craft
Greeting Cards—Gift Wrap—Party Goods

Compliments of

A. Diepstra

West Englewood Private Scavenger
6412 So. Komensky Ave., Chicago, 11l

113



MR. and MRS. HENRY TAZELAAR
MR. and MRS. CHARLES ZEILSTRA

Best Wishes to
the Class of 1966

BROOKS DISPOSAL SERVICE

Best Wishes to the

of 1966

Midwest Scavenger Service

1442 61st Avenue
Cicero, Illinois

Compliments of

Herb's Texaco Station

1547 Lombard Ave.
OLympic 6-0927

Cicero, lllinois

Congratulations and Best Wishes

To The Class of 1966

Mr. and Mrs. John R. Swierenga

Compliments of

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Boersema

114

Congratulations
to the
Graduating Class

Class of 1966

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Stob

Phone 788-7115 Res. 366-4:

Able Printing Service
SOCIAL & COMMERCIAL

6221 W. Roosevelt Road Berwyn, 111 60'
Wm. Vandervelde, Prop.

Tabor Paint Company

6113 W. Roosevelt Rd.
Cicero, lllinois

Phone OL 2-0138

CONGRATULATIONS

Gwen, Jennifer,

and

Penny's Mother



obotka-Jaros Agency & Loan Co.

Insurance Specialists

23 Roosevelt Road Telephone
cero, lllinois OLympic 2-5661

Jake Gelderloos Service
Phone: VI 8-0976

6104 Roosevelt Rd.
Oak Park, Illinois

Dr. Robert Wassenar

Chiropractic Physician

EU 6-6804, if no answer call Pioneer 9-2678
6218 Roosevelt Rd., Oak Park

Lensing V6rS Hardware Co., Inc.

6632 W. Roosevelt Rd.
Oak Park, 111 VI 8-7411

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

of Cicero

6000 W. CERMAK ROAD

OL 6-3000-1-2

Corner Cermak Road and Austin Blvd.
Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.

to the class of 1966

CONGRATULATIONS

FULL BANKING

HOURS: Monday 9 A.M. to 8 P.M.

SERVICES

Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 9 A.M. to 3 P.M.

Saturday 9 A.M. to 12 Noon

Closed Wednesday

Drive in Hours: Monday 8:30 A.M. to 8 P.M.
Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 8:30 A.M. to 4 P.M.
Wednesday and Saturday 8:30 A.M. to Noon

>ne Village 8-0217 Recovering, Repairing

7francik & Rokos Upholstering

MAKERS OF FINE FURNITURE

6-38 Roosevelt Road Oak Park, Illinois

BEST WISHES

To The Class of "66"

Mr, and Mrs. Robert Boersema

115



CONGRATULATIONS AND BEST WISHES

TO THE CLASS OF 1965

COMPLIMENTS OF COLUMBIA CARTAGE

TAylor 9-7505

Best Wishes
Murphy Motors, Inc.

To The Class of 1966

42 Years of FORD Sales and Service at

Metro Scavenger Service 6021 Roosevelt Road

116



Compliments of

Mr. and Mrs. Garret Teune

You paint the picture!

Compliments of

CONTEK, INC.

Harry Howisen 345-6350
Decals for Industrial or Scavenger Needs

1800 Park Blvd. Streamwood, lllinois

. of what you want the most to have or do in the years ahead—then start
saving regularly at Tri-City Savings to bring the picture to life. Come in soon!

Tri-City Savings and Loan Association

Congratulations to the

Class of 1966

r. and Mrs. John VVan Tholen, Jr.

Office Phone:
EUclid 6-0702-03

EUWEMA MOVERS

WM. MIEDEMA
6626 Roosevelt Road

Local and Long Distance
Insured Carriers

Oak Park, 111

C.M.D. Service Station

Sinclair Products
M. Van Der Dyke and Son
1656 W. Pershing Road



Compliments of

VYDRA MOVERS

Res. OLympic 2-2373

Andrew Post

CICERO ICE & FUEL CO.

1434 South 57th Court Cicero, lllinois

484-6899

Holland-Dutch

Imported Products—Food Specialties
6911 West Roosevelt Rd. Berwyn, 111

CONGRATULATIONS

Diamond Lake
Mobile Home Park

118

AUSTIN SEA FOOD
AND DELICATESSEN

Home Cooked Meats
to Take Out

6009 W. Roosevelt Rd.
Cicero, lllinois

Compliments of

Peter Bakker

and

Family

Central Meat Market

Home Made Sausage
Holland Style Beef or Pork Roloatta's

5931 W. Roosevelt Rd. OL 2-419



In Elmhurst Phone TErrace 4-2025

THOMAS O. MYERS REAL ESTATE
ORGANIZATION INC.

THE BIG TOP

) North York Street Elmhurst, Illinois
West Suburb’'s Most Popular Snack Shop

Compliments of 6000 ROOSEVELT ROAD

CORNER AUSTIN BOULEVARD

J. Workman & Sons
We serve Triple-rich Malteds, Milk Shakes,

Delicious Sodas and Sundaes,

Finest Quality Foods
Enjoy a Sanitary Spot

by Dot . ..
Air Conditioned Year "Round For Your Comfort
DOT DISPOSAL CO.
10 W. Ogden Chicago, 111 .
OL 2-1106 LA 2-8070 KOROMPILAS BROS.—Proprietors

CONGRATULATIONS
to the

CLASS of 66

HOVING and SONS INC.

119



MUTUAL OPTICAL COMPANY

5956 W. Roosevelt Rd., Chicago, lllinois

Chicago Phones: EStebrook 8-0558 Suburban Phone: OLympic 2-9291
AUstin 7-0964

MARTIN T. WIRTZ

Optical Service As You Like It

JIM'S MEAT MARKET

CONGRATULATIONS

Home Made Sausages and To The 1966 Graduating Class
Smoked Meats

JOHN AUWERDA

1538 S. 61st Avenue TO 3-6308

Larry Faul Oldsmobile
Van Dyke's Dept. Stores Eu-3-0999 Co1-

Mens and Boys’ Wear
Ladies" and Children's Wear

1026 W. Madison Street

6715 W. Roosevelt Rd.
Berwyn, lllinois Oak Park, lllinois

5900 W. Roosevelt Rd.
Chicago, lllinois

120



.burban Phone Chicago Phone

)wnhall 3-1250 Bishop 2-3009

HOME REALTY CO.

... Realtors . ..

Insurance = Real Estate = Loans

RALPH ENGLESMAN
33 Roosevelt Road

JOHN HENDRIKSE
Cicero 50, Illinois

THE BIG TOP

West Suburb's Most Popular Snack Shop

6000 ROOSEVELT ROAD
CORNER AUSTIN BOULEVARD
We serve Triple-rich Malteds, Milk Shakes,
Delicious Sodas and Sundaes,
Finest Quality Foods
Air Conditioned Year 'Round For Your Comfort

KOROMPILAS BROS.—Proprietors

Best Wishes

To The Class of 1966

C & 8 DISPOSAL

121



BEST WISHES TO THE

CLASS OF

MR. and MRS. FRANCIS
MULDER and FAMILY

Compliments of

Century Cartage Company

122

MA 6-3420 Creative Hair Stylim

Georjanes Continental

Open 9:00 to 5:00 Tuesday and Saturday
9:00 to 9:00 Wednesday, Thursday and Friday

5916 W. Roosevelt Rd. Chicago 50, 11

Coffee Time Service

Vending Machines and
Fresh Brewed Coffee

HI 7-8746 Riverside, m

De Graai & Woldman Excavatim

NORTH RIVERSIDE

HI 7-8065 HI 7-666'



Compliments of

OK Scavenger Service

LOngbeach 1-8219

Tomans Food Shop

Complete Line of Meats and Groceries
Dutch Products

16 Cuyler Berwyn, 111

TOwnhall 3-9019

RATS

SINCLAIR SERVICE STATION
MOTOR TUNE-UP

Tires—Batteries—Accessories

Towing Service

31 W. Roosevelt Rd. Cicero 50, 111

Fillmore 4-7052

BartheYs Cleaners

L8 Roosevelt Road Broadview, Illinois

Compliments of

Mr. and Mrs. John Woldman

Congratulations to the

Class of '66

Active Service Corp.

Buurma Home Builders

Quality is The Best Economy

EU 6-8825

Dale's Broasted Chicken Den

We're not boasting, we're broasting
the Finest Chicken you can eat.

ES 9-7272

5836 Roosevelt Rd. Chicago, lllinois

All-State Glass Co.

GLAZING CONTRACTORS

3103 W. Harrison Street VA 6-1143

Compliments of

Tameling Bros. Cartage Inc.

Peter and Mike Huisman

Congratulations to the
Graduating Class of 1966

Mr. and Mrs. Henry M. Stoh

Compliments of

Lindemulder Brothers

SCAVENGER SERVICE

123



CONGRATULATIONS
to the

Compliments of .
Graduating Class of 1966

Oak Park National Bank

Madison Street at Austin Boulevard
Oak Park, lllinois 1330 Rand Road

Des Plaines, lllinois

Compliments of

Compliments oi

Elmhurst Trucking

A FRIEND
Company

BEST WISHES

TO THE CLASS OF 1966

THE AERO BOX COMPANY

1855 Estes Avenue

Elk Grove Village, lllinois

City 625-3725 Suburban 437-3725

124



Best Wishes To The Class of 1966

MR. & MRS. S. MEYER

6118 Cermak Road
D Rispens Agency
INSURANCE
TO 3-4774

6241 Roosevelt Road
BERWYN, ILLINOIS

STanley 8-2472

CONGRATULATIONS AND

BEST WISHES TO

THE CLASS OF 1966

MR, and MRS HERMAN TAMELIIIG



Compliments oi

Mr. and Mrs. William Van Dyke

Phone STanley 8-2013 (Bell (Bridal Shop

JOHN GRABINSKI

Painting and Paperhanging
32.32 South Cuyler Avenue Berwyn, III.

FORMALS — AFTER 5 DRESSES

4919 W. Butterfield Rd. 2 blocks w. of Wolf Rd.
Hillside, lllinois Phone: 449-713

COMPLIMENTS OF

Midwest Mushroom Farm

1218 Rand Rd.

DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS

PIONEER CONCRETE RAISING SERVICE

TOwnhall 3-1427 CH 6-263!
MUD JACK METHOD
For Raising Sunken Concrete Slabs, Sidewalks DeVRIES BROS. CONSTRUCTION INC.
Curbs, Floors, Patios, Etc.
Free Estimates FA 3-8063 Peter Hoekstra Carpenter Contractors
Tom Bulthuis Ted Bulthuis
CH 6-2946 CH 6-0644
Compliments of
T D T LANDSCAPING
g\V D|SpO 2EdSERVICE
me - pOs . .
Advance Disposal Service
7383 S. Wolf Road LaGrange, Il

NO SUNDAY



Best Wishes To The
Graduating Class of 1966

ACORN DISPOSAL

HOLLANDIA PRESS
Commercial and Social Printers
6207 Roosevelt Rd.
T 8-8955 Berwyn, Il

Burr Real Estate

Mildred Joy Burr

334 S. York St. Elmhurst, lllinois

Serving Elmhurst area since 1939
Associates: James F. Bovis & Siebert Stob

COMPLIMENTS OF

MR. and MRS. BILL VANDER NAALD

CONGRATULATIONS

DeYoung's Insurance Service

Congratulations To The
Class of 1966

MR. and MRS. BERNARD HUINER

Compliments of

HILLSIDE DISPOSAL

Telephone OLympic 2-3220
DR. EUGENE HOFFMANN

Chiropractic Physician

Hours: By Appointment
1230 S. Austin Blvd. Cicero 50, Illinois

CONGRATULATIONS
TO THE

CLASS OF 1966

INCINERATOR,  INC.



Ultra Modem Air Conditioned

Suburban Lanes Compliments  of
6046 W. Rooseyelt Road Oak Park, lllinois VanV/eelden BrOS.

AMF SPAREMAKERS
Warren Olson 4252 N. Lincoln Avenue

Prop., Certified Instructor EUclid 6-5864 Chicago, lllinois

FINNEGAN'S
6001 Roosevelt Rd.

CICERO, ILLINOIS

Corner Austin Bivd. OL 2-7570 Compliments of a Friend

ELMHURST MUSIC MART

155 N. York St.
ELMHURST, ILLINOIS

Featuring the Best in Recorded Music

ES 8-9644
FLeetwood 2-7598

RED S GRILL

United Scavenger Service
HOME-MADE CHILI AND HAMBURGERS

OUR SPECIALTY
GARBAGE, ASHES, RUBBISH REMOVAL

6333 S. Willow Springs Rd.
Your HOSt, George Futris LaGrange, Illinois

5840 West Roosevelt Road LouiS J. Statman
Chicago 50, lllinois

130



The faculty of Timothy Christian High School extends its
congratulations to the SENIOR CLASS OF 1966. As you
graduate from a school of knowledge to the school of life, it
is our hope that you will use the knowledge you have gained
as a guideline, that the Christian principles you have learned,
you will ever apply, and that this will not be the end of your
growth but rather an extension of it. As you educate yourself,

our prayers go with you.

Congratulations to the

GRADUATING CLASS OF 1966

C. Groot Company

131



132

Best Wishes to the

Class of 1966

CHUCK RIDDER

TWIN OAKS DAIRY
James H. Potts, Vendor
for quality dairy products

Compliments of
JACK'S MEN'S SHOP

5815 Cermak Road

Cicero, lllinois

Best Wishes From

DR. AND MRS. E. VAN REKEN

279-9776

Compliments of

A FRIEND

RESERVE SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATIOL

1000 S. York Road
Elmhurst, Illinois

Established Since 1921

PATRONS

Mr. & Mrs. Ted Agema
Dr. D. V. Aiossa
Charlotte Bajema

Mr. & Mrs. Fred Baker
Mr. & Mrs. James Bakker
Mr. & Mrs. John Bakker
Mr. Richard Bakker

Dr. & Mrs. P. Bardolph
Mr. & Mrs. T. Bel

Mr. & Mrs. B. Belgrave

Mr. & Mrs. Jerry Belgrave
Mr. & Mrs. John Bilthuis

Mr. & Mrs. Art Boer
Mr. & Mrs. H. Boer

Mr. & Mrs. Harry Boerema

Mrs. E. Boeringa
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Boeringa

Mr. & Mrs. John Boeringa

Mr. & Mrs. A. Bolt

Mr. & Mrs. Henry Bolt
Miss Jane Bolt

Mr. & Mrs. Otto Bolt
Mr. & Mrs. T. Boomker
Rev. & Mrs. J. Boonstra

Mr. & Mrs. W. Boonstra

Mr. & Mrs. Bern. Bos

Mrs. Ruth Boss

Mr. & Mrs. Ed Bossenga
Miss & Mrs. L. Bossenga
Rev. & Mrs. Eugene Bradford
Mr. & Mrs. A. Buikema

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Buikema
Mr. & Mrs. William Buiten
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Buitenwerf
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Bult

Mr. & Mrs. E. Buurma

Mr. & Mrs. John Cevaal

Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Chapman
Mr. & Mrs. Ben Cook

Mr. & Mrs. Herman Cook
Mr. & Mrs. Frank Daniels
Mrs. John Davids

Mr. & Mrs. G. J. De Boer

Mr. & Mrs. J. De Boer

Mr. & Mrs. James De Boer
Mr. & Mrs. R. De Boer

Mr. & Mrs. Melvin Decker
Mr. & Mrs. M. De Groot



PATRONS

Mr. & Mrs. B. Hoeks
Mr. Albert Hoekstra

Mr. & Mrs. Howard De Haan
Mr. & Mrs. G. Dekker

Mr. & Mrs. A. De Mooy

Mrs. A. DeMooy

Mr. & Mrs. H. Deters

Mr. & Mrs. J. Diepstra

Mr. & Mrs. A. Doornbos

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Drenth

Mr. & Mrs. Richard Drolenga
Mr. & Mrs. Herman Dryfhout
Mr. & Mrs. J. Dwarshuis

Mr. & Mrs. Louis Dwarshuis
Mr. & Mrs. H. Dykhuizen
Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Dykstra
Mr. & Mrs. J. Dykstra

Mr. & Mrs. E. Engel

Mr. & Mrs. William Engel
Mr. & Mrs. Ben Essenburg
Rev. & Mrs. B. Essenburg

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. H. Euwema

Mr. & Mrs. Ralph Euwema
A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. Clarence Evenhouse
Mr. & Mrs. John Evenhouse
M. C. Evenhouse

Mr. & Mrs. Nick Fisher

Mr. & Mrs. J. Folgers

Mr. & Mrs. John Folgers

Mr. & Mrs. Ellard Folkerts
Mr. & Mrs. Jack Folkerts

Mr. & Mrs. Roger Groenboom
A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. Sam Hamstra

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. D. E. Heerdt

Mr. & Mrs. J. Heerdt

Mr. & Mrs. Jacob Heerema

Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Hoekstra

A Friend

Mr
Mr
Mr
Mr

. & Mrs. Martin Hoekstra
. & Mrs. Thomas Hoekstra
. & Mrs. Maynard Hoff

. & Mrs. G. Hoffman

A Friend

Mr
Mr

. & Mrs. J. Hovinga
. & Mrs. Bernard Huiner

A Friend
A Friend

Mr:

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr
Mr
Mr
Mr
Mr
Mr

s. Gertrude lwema

& Mrs. Edward Jelinek
& Mrs. Meint Kampstra
& Mrs. C. Keizer

& Mrs. Herman Keizer
& Mrs. John Keizer

& Mrs. A. Kieft

& Mrs. W. Kieft

& Mrs. C. Klaassens

s. Ann Klootwyk

. & Mrs. G. Kooima

. & Mrs. R. Kooima

. & Mrs. Thomas Korringa
. & Mrs. H. Koster

. & Mrs. Martin La Maire

A Friend

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr:
Mr

& Mrs. Jack Lanenga
& Mrs. John Lanenga
& Mrs. Clarence Laning
& Mrs. Sam Laninga

& Mrs. William Lenters
& Mrs. R. Lubben

& Mrs. C. Maatman

s. E. R. Meddaugh

. & Mrs. F. Medema

133



134

PATRONS

Mr. & Mrs. Lawrence Mensink
Abel Meyer Family

Mr. & Mrs. J. Meyer
Henrietta Mulder

Mr. & Mrs. Melvin Mulder
Mr. & Mrs. Dick Niemeyer
Mr. & Mrs. Nick Noorlag

Mr. & Mrs. Conrad Ottenhoff
Mr. & Mrs. Ralph Overzet
Mr. & Mrs. J. E. Pegman Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Drewes Peters
Mr. Cornelius Pluister

Mr. & Mrs. Fred Post

A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. Norbert Riha

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Roeters
Geraldine Ronda

Mr. & Mrs. William Rozema

Mr. & Mrs. Theodore Rozendal Jr.

Mr. & Mrs. George Schaaf
Mr. & Mrs. H. R. Schaafsma
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Schipma
Mr. & Mrs. George Schipma
A Friend

Mr. & Mrs. George Slater
Mr. & Mrs. Emmett Smith
Mr. & Mrs. R. Smith

Mrs. George Speelman

Miss Winneta Steensma

Mr. & Mrs. M. Stob

Mr. & Mrs. John W. Stob
Mr. & Mrs. Siebert Stob

Mr. & Mrs. John Stoub

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Stoub

Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Stuit
Mr. & Mrs. James Sykora
Mr. & Mrs. R. Tazelaar

Mr. & Mrs. Henry Ten Berge

Mr. & Mrs. Henry Teune

Mr. & Mrs. J. Teune Jr.

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Teune

Mr. & Mrs. George Tolsma

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Tuitman

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Van Beveren
Mr. & Mrs. J. Van Byssum

Mr. & Mrs. Ken Van Byssum
Mr. & Mrs. G. Van Dahm

Mr. & Mrs. S. Van Dahm

Mr. & Mrs. Edward Van Dyke
Mr. & Mrs. George Vande Werken
Mrs. Elizabeth Vander Kamp
Mr. & Mrs. John Vander Kamp
Mr. & Mrs. William Vander Leest
Edith Vander Meulen

Mr. Jacob Vander Meulen

Mr. & Mrs. Fred Vander Naald
Rev. & Mrs. Fred Van Houten
Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Van Kampen
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Van Tholen
Mr. & Mrs. John Van Tholen Sr.
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Veldsma

Mr. & Mrs. Marvin Veltkamp
Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Venhousen
Mrs. Terry Visser

Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Vos

Mr. & Mrs. Donald Vos

Mr. & Mrs. John 0. Vos

Mr. & Mrs. C. J. Vroom

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Wassenaar

Mr. & Mrs. Arnold Weidenaar
Mr. & Mrs. C. Wieringa

Mr. & Mrs. Gerald Wieringa
Mr. & Mrs. Gerrit Wieringa

Mr. & Mrs. John Wieringa

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Wieringa

Mrs. P. Wiltjer



Friendships are fragile things,
and require as much care
as any other fragile and precious thing.

— Randolph Bourne

135



INDEX

General Contents Faculty

Alsum, Donald.... 15, 80

Bean, Beryl.... 15, 88

Bilthuis, John... .15, 66, 97
Bysterveld, Brenda.... 15

Evenhouse, Virginia... .15, 81, 98
Hoekstra, Robert.... 15, 62, 90
Hoffman, Lois... .15

Hoving, Arnold... .14, 16, 76, 96, 108
Kingma, Henrietta... .14, 18, 62, 76
Kuyers, Bonnie.... 16, 90

Academics... .20-31
Advertisements... .110-135
Band, Concert 84-85
Band, Freshmen... .85
Band, Stage.... 87
Banquets 67
Candids....72-73

Chapel 62

Choir. ...82-83

Class Officers Mepyans Charles. ... 16, 88
Milkamp, Jay.... 16, 88
Freshmen... .35 Mitchell, Paul.... 16, 77
Sophomores. ... 38 Nawyn, William.... 16, 76
Juniors... .41 Oosterbaan, Christine... .16, 23, 71, 87
Seniors 44 Prins, Leroy... .17, 94, 105
Purins, Girts... .17, 79
Clubs Rude, Arthur... .17, 79
Commercial Club.... 80 Shell, William.... 17, 22, 77
Future Nurses Club... .80 Stryker, Helen.... 17, 80
Future Teachers Club... .81 VanderWoude, Stewart... .17, 27, 44, 89
Pep Club.... 86 Vegter, Margaret.... 17, 81

Projection Club... .79
Faculty 14-17
Fine Arts Festival... .63 Stu d e n ts
Freshmen... .34-36
G.A.A. Board... .81
Homecoming 64-65 A
Honor Society... .78
Junior Play... .68-69
Juniors... .40-42
Library Aides.... 79
Mixed Chorus 86
Parties 66 B
Pompon Girls... .87
Saga Staff.... 88-89
School Board....18
School Staff 19
Senior Play... .70-71
Seniors. ... 43-59
Sophomores... .37-39

Agema, James... .27, 40
Allen, Alfred... .37

Baker, Patricia.... 44, 81

Baker, Ronald.... 37, 91, 96, 97, 104

Banger, Janice.... 44

Bardolph, Ruth.... 44, 45, 78, 85

Becvar, Thomas... .40, 76, 77, 78, 94, 102, 103, 106
Bilthuis, Barbara Ann... .34, 100

Bilthuis, Beth... .40, 81, 98

Sports
Bilthuis, Claire.... 34, 80, 87
Baseball.... 104 Bilthuis, Ruth... .45, 81, 88
Basketball, Boys Freshmen... .97 Boer, Bernard.... 37, 96
Basketball, Boys Frosh-Soph... .96 Boer, Judith... .40, 64, 81, 85, 87
Basketball, Boys Varsity... .94-95 Boerema, Roger... .45, 70, 76, 89, 94, 104
Basketball, Girls Freshmen 100 Boersema, Nancy... .45, 64, 70, 80, 87, 90, 98, 106
Basketball, Girls Frosh-Soph.... 100 Boersema, Ruth Lynn... .34, 76, 80, 87, 101
Basketball, Girls Varsity... .98-99 Bolt, Donald....45, 79, 89
Bowling.... 105 Bolt, Grace 37, 80, 87
Cheerleaders 101 Boonstra, Bruce... .37
Cross Country... .102 Boonstra, Glenn... .37
Field Hockey.... 106 Bos, James... .34, 87
Golf.... 105 Bos, Richard... .37, 96
Intramurals.... 108-109 Boss, Beverly... .37
Swimming... .106 Bradford, David... .34, 85, 97, 102, 107
Tennis.... 107 Bradford, Jonathan... .40, 68, 88
Track.... 103 Broersma, Donna.... 34, 187
Student Council... .76-77 Broersma, Susan... .37, 80, 87
Trumpet Staff 90-91 Bronger, Lambert... .40, 68, 79

136



Bronkema, Darlene... .37, 79
Brouwer, Barbara.... 40, 98
Bult, Jeanette... .40, 78, 90, 98
Bull, John....34, 97, 105
Bult, Sylvia....45, 79, 80, 89
Bulthuis, Jayne.... 46, 89
Buurma, Janice... .46

C

Chapman, Carol Ann.... 34, 87, 100
Chapman, Susan... .40, 78

Cook, Ben....37

Cook, Judith... .37, 87

Cook, Linda... .46, 79

Cook, Maribeth.... 40, 68

D

Davids, John... .37

Davis, Larry.... 40

De Boer, Carol.... 46, 80

De Boer, Eunice... .34, 85, 87

De Boer, Kathy... .34, 85, 87, 100
De Boer, Linda... .40, 68, 80, 91

De Boer, Richard.... 46, 103

De Haan, Warren... .37, 105

De Kruyter, Lucette... .34, 80, 87
De Mooy, Adrienne... .40, 80, 81, 98
De Vries, Charlene... .47, 66, 72, 101
De Vries, David... .34, 97

De Vries, Joyce... .37, 101

De Vries, Judith... .26, 47, 89

De Vries, Marcy... .40, 63, 66, 85, 87
De Young, Nancy... .37, 76, 80, 87
Decker, James... .40, 68, 87, 97
Decker, Jane... .40

Decker, John... .34

Decker, Judi... .46, 80

Decker, Kathleen 37, 79, 80, 100, 106
Dekker, Gwenn.... 40

Dekker, James... .34

Deters, Gary... .37, 76, 77, 85, 87
Diepstra, Albert... .40, 68, 79, 105
Diepstra, George... .40, 79, 102, 103
Diepstra, Gertrude... .47, 79, 80, 89
Diepstra, Lorraine... .37, 78, 87
Doornbos, Raymond.... 47

Doornbos, Robert... .34, 85

Dykstra, John. .. .37, 104, 105

E

Engel, Richard... .41

Essenburg, Lloyd... .38, 87

Euwema, Beverly... .41, 68, 85, 87, 98, 108
Euwema, John... .34, 97

Euwema, Michael. .. .38, 78

Evenhouse, John... .38, 78, 85, 91, 96, 104

F

Folkerts, Ellerd... .38
Foster, Jean... .47, 70, 80, 91

G

Garman, Ruth.... 47, 80
Gelderloos, Donna... .48, 70, 87

Gorter, John. .. .34, 87, 105
Groenewold, Dennis... .48, 70

Groot, Gwendolyn... .48, 64, 67, 80, 81, 85, 87, 89, 91

Groot, Jennifer... .34, 87, 100
Groot, Penelope... .41, 64, 76, 77, 78, 80

H

Hamstra, Beverly... .38, 87

Hamstra, John... .34, 76, 87, 97, 102
Heerdt, Ruth... .41, 80, 85
Heerema, Allen... .35, 97

Heerema, Norman... .41, 68, 89
Herlien, Maryan... .48, 80, 89
Heslinga, Richard... .35, 87, 97
Hoeks, William... .35

Hoekstra, Betty.... 48, 80

Hoff, Linda... .38, 85

Hoffman, Carol... .38, 78, 80, 81, 87, 100
Hoffman, Dirk... .38, 78

Hoogstra, Donald.. . .35, 87, 97
Hoogstra, Edwin... .48, 104
Hoogstra, Ronald... .35, 87, 97
Hoving, Janice... .35, 76, 77, 80, 87
Hoving, Kenneth... .41

Hoving, Richard.... 38, 96

Huiner, Janice... .35, 85, 87, 100
Huiner, Robert... .35, 97

Huiner, Ruth... .38, 87

Huisman, Alan... .41, 79

Huisman, Derlin. .. .35, 87

Huisman, George... .35, 97, 104
Huisman, John... .41, 68, 91, 94, 102, 103
Huizenga, John C 35

lwasko, Debby... .38

Iwasko, Edward... .49, 72
Iwasko, Lawrence... .38

Iwema, Fred. .. .35, 79, 87
Iwema, Martha. .. .38, 78, 80, 100

J

Jelinek, Carol... .49, 81, 85, 89
Jelinek, Kathryn.... 38, 101
Jelinek, Ruth. .. .49, 76, 77, 81, 85

K

Keizer, Beverly... .49, 79, 80
Keizer, Elaine... .41, 80

Keizer, Susan... .38, 76, 77, 101
Klein, Nancy... .41, 78, 80, 81, 85
Klootwyk, Henry R 35, 107
Kodl, Rebecca... .35, 87

Kooima, Barbara.... 35, 87
Kooima, Robert.... 38, 85, 96
Kooy, Barbara... .49, 76, 77, 78, 89
Kooyenga, Calvin... .49

Korringa, Henry... .41, 88
Korringa, James... .50

Korringa, Judith. .. .35, 87, 88, 100

L

La Maire, Martha. .. .41, 68, 85, 87, 91
Lanenga, Ellyn... .38



138

Lanenga, Jack... .38, 76, 77, 85, 87, 91, 96, 107
Lanenga, Richard... .50, 73

Langkamp, Craig... .39, 105
Langkamp, Gary... .50, 79, 103
Laning, Audrey... .50, 70, 81, 85
Laning, Clarence 41

Laninga, Joan... .26, 50, 85, 101, 106
Laninga, Raymond... .41, 68, 88, 94
Lenters, Barbara.... 39, 85, 100
Lindemulder, Cheryl... .41, 68, 80, 85
Lindemulder, John... .50

Lindemulder, Marlene... .39, 79, 85, 87
Lindemulder, Richard.... 35, 107
Lindemulder, Winnie... .35, 87, 100
Loerop, Marjorie... .39, 80

Loerop, Sandra... .39, 78

M

Maatman, Keith... .41, 68

Mallek, Sandra. .39, 78, 87

Marema, Donald... .51, 70, 85, 89, 94
Medema, Rosalie 52, 78, 80
Medema, W ayne....35, 107

Mensink, David 51

Mensink, Ronald.... 35 85, 107
Meyer, Diane... .35, 87, 100

Meyer, Donald... .35, 51, 70, 76, 77
Meyer, James... .35, 85

Meyer, Linda.... 41, 80, 106

Meyer, Steve... .41, 68, 76, 77, 102, 103
Miedema, Alyce.... 51

Miedema, Lydia.... 39, 87

Mulder, Frank... .39, 85, 87

Mulder, Ronald... .39

Munk, James... .39

N

Nederhood, Donna... .39, 85, 87
Niemeyer, Evelyn... .41, 80
Niemeyer, Gary... .39

Noorlag, Karen 35, 85, 100
Noorlag, Marlene... .51, 89, 91, 106

Oldenburger, Ruth....41, 76, 101

Oost, Christine 41, 78, 85

Ottenhoff, Donald... .35, 76, 77, 85, 87, 106, 107

Ottenhoff, Grace... .41, 80

Ottenhoff, Henniette... .35, 85, 87, 100

Ottenhoff, John 39, 78, 85, 87, 106

Ottenhoff, Robert... .52, 67, 70, 76, 85, 87, 91, 102, 103, 106
Overzet, James... .39

Overzet, Ruth 35, 85, 100

P

Pegman, Linda... .52, 78, 81, 88
Peterson, Kenneth.... 52, 89, 94
Peterson, Thomas... .39, 85, 96, 105
Phillips, James... .41, 68

Phillips, Thomas.... 39, 78

Post, John....39, 85, 78, 96

Post, Kenneth.... 70, 76, 78, 94, 104
Post, Teresa... .39, 78, 80

Posthumus, Charles.... 39, 105
Pothof, John. .. .39

Pothof, Diane... .52

Potts, Jerine... .52, 70, 79, 80, 89
Pruim, Ronald... .53, 89, 107

R

Riha, Joseph....39, 96, 102, 104
Roelfsema, Barbara... .41, 78, 91
Roelfsema, Sandra.... 53, 80, 89
Rozendal, Robert.... 39, 78, 85, 87
Rude, Edwin.... 39, 87

Rude, Gary... .53, 70, 85, 90

S

Schaaf, Dennis... .26, 53, 70, 85, 94, 104
Schaaf, Janice... .35, 85, 100

Schipma, Anita... .41, 80, 81, 85, 98
Schipma, George... .35, 85, 102, 103
Sfchipma, Jack... .41, 68, 102, 105
Schuil, G ail....35, 80, 81, 87, 100
Schurman, Diane... .53, 80

Schutt, Muriel... .35, 87

Schuurman, David... .27, 39, 63, 78, 96, 97, 105
Shemberger, Richard 41, 68, 104
Skrysak, Mike... .53, 70, 88, 107
Slager, Carol.... 41, 68, 91

Slinkman, Beverly... .54, 80

Slinkman, Deanna.... 36, 87

Slinkman, Peter... .41, 79

Smith, Richard.... 39, 105

Stange, Kenneth.... 87, 97, 104

Stob, Beverly... .54, 70, 85

Stob, Calvin... .39

Stob, Cindy... 41

Stob, Darlene... .36, 76, 77, 85, 91, 100
Stob Donna.... 39

Stob, Linda... .42, 80, 81, 98

Stob, Mary... .54, 70, 78, 80, 89

Stob, Patricia.... 54, 70, 80, 89

Stob, Thelia... .39, 80, 85, 87, 91, 100
Stob, Virginia... .42, 77, 78, 85, 98
Stoub, Charles... .39, 79, 88

Stoub, Paul... .42, 68, 73, 78, 91, 104
Strodtman, Beth... .39, 78, 80, 85, 100
Swierenga, Garrett E 36

Swierenga, Janice 52, 70, 81, 89, 106
Swierenga, John... .39

Sykora, Jody... .54, 79, 80

T

Tameling, Calvin... .39, 63, 76, 85, 87, 96, 104
Tameling, Leona... .55, 64, 66, 70, 81, 89, 91, 101
Tameling, Lois. ... 36, 87, 100

Tameling, Norman... .44, 55

Tazelaar, Beth... .39, 80, 87, 100, 106

Tazelaar, Janet... .42, 79, 81, 85, 91, 98, 106
Tazelaar, Terry... .39, 76, 81, 85, 87, 100
Terpstra, Wayne... .39, 103

Teune, Janet... .36, 80, 81, 85, 100

Teune, Miriam... .39, 87, 100

Teune, Nancy... .23, 55, 70, 76, 77, 78, 81, 85, 89, 91, 98, 99
Teune, Susan... .42, 79

Tuitman, Dorothy... .36, 85, 87



\%

Van Byssum, Kenneth... .55, 72, 103

Van Byssum, Sharon... .42, 80

Van Dahm, George... .36, 87, 103

Van Dahm, Richard... .55, 70, 78, 88

Van Denend, Charlotte... .36, 85, 100

Van Denend, George... .42, 85, 103

Van Dyke, William... .55, 44, 76, 94, 102, 103
Van Houten, Grace... .44, 56, 81, 85, 89,106
Van Kampen, Alice... .39, 79, 80,87

Van Kampen, Allen... .39

Van Reken, Calvin.... 42, 91, 94, 104, 105
Van Ryn, Beverly... .39, 80, 87

Van Stedum, John....36, 85, 97, 102, 107
Van Stedum, Marian... .42, 80, 85

Van Tholen, Janet... .56, 81, 89

Van Tholen, Joyce... .42, 68, 80, 81, 85
Van Tholen, Ken... .39

Van Vossen, John... .42, 68, 103

Van Zwieten, James... .39, 102, 106, 107
Vander Bent, Ronald... .39, 103

Vander Kamp, James... .42, 62, 68, 76, 91, 94, 104
Vander Laan, John... .42, 78

Vander Leest, Larry 56, 70, 79, 91, 98, 102, 103
Vander Molen, C arl....36, 87, 102, 103
Vander Naald, Susan....42, 101, 106
Vander Schaaf, Janice... .42

Vander Velde, Ronald... .56

Vander Woude, Adrian... .39

Vanderveld, Sherri... .56, 80, 89

Vanden Burg, Richard... .36, 79

Vanden Burg, Robert... .42

Veldman, Judith... .42, 76, 77, 80, 84, 85, 87
Veldman, Richard... .36, 85

Veldman, Robert... .36, 97, 102, 103
Veldman, Virginia... .36, 85, 91, 100
Veldsma, Minnie... .56, 81

Venema, Judith... .57, 70, 85, 106

Ven Housen, Yvonne... .42, 80

Verlare, Roger... .36

Visser, Cheryl... .57, 70, 80, 81, 87, 91, 106
Visser, Joan... .39, 80, 101

Vos, Barbara... .56, 79, 80
Voss, Donna... .36, 87, 100
Voss, Henry... .39, 103

Voss, John A..... 39, 96

Voss, John D. .39

Voss, Luane... .36, 76, 85, 100
Voss, Nancy... .39, 31

Voss, Patricia... .57, 81, 89
Voss, Timothy... .36, 87
Vroom, Ruth... ,42, 68, 80

w

Wassenar, Sharon... .36, 85
Weidenaar, Marie... .57, 80, 89
Wieringa, Bennett... .57, 88, 89
Wieringa, Diana... .39, 81, 89
Wieringa, Doris... .42, 85, 91, 98
Wieringa, Judith... .26, 42, 68, 81, 85, 89
Wieringa, Judith Nell... .36
Wieringa, Roberta... .39, 87
Wieringa, Virginia... .58, 81
Wiltjer, Roger 31, 58, 79, 94
Workman, Kathleen... .39, 100
Workman, Robert... .42, 104
Workman, Thomas W 36, 87
Wynberg, Larry... .58, 70

Y

Youngsma, Patricia... .36, 87

y4

Zeedyk, Jenny....39

Zeilstra, Barbara... .58, 78, 81, 84, 85, 89
Zeilstra, Carol... .36, 87, 100

Zeilstra, Jan ....42, 85, 89, 106

Zeilstra, John T 36, 76, 85, 97, 102, 103
Zwart, Dirk.... 39, 76, 77

Zylstra, Patricia... .42, 78, 80, 98



140

The extent of Timothy’s influence did not end with
the sunset of the day, the end of a school year, or the
closing of the saga of the Trojans in 1966. The spirit,
standards, and principles of Timothy became a vital part
of the Trojans life. Timothy will continue to stand as
God’s instrument to “Train up a child in the way he
should go.”

As the first class to graduate in our gym, the Seniors
of 1966 paused to remember how we watched our build-
ing expand and our long desired addition come to com-
pletion. What better time was there to thank God for all
His blessings to the school and to us throughout our four
years.

The editors of the Saga '66 would like to thank all
those who helped in anyway to make this book possible.
Particularly we would like to express our special thanks
to Miss Bean, our advisor, to Mr. Mepyans our photog-
raphy advisor, and Mr. Vander Woude advisor to our
business staff; also our thanks go to Mr. Kowalski of
Edmund Photographic Studios and to Mr. Mitchell of
Walsworth Publishing Company.

Linda Pegman—Editor
Ruth Bilthuis— Assistant Editor
for the Saga '66 Staff

Lithographed & Bound by

WALSWORTH

Marceline. Mo.. U. S. A






